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171,

CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION: Rural Water Supply and Environmental Health
Project in Ghana is preparing a 15 year development programme
for supplying drinking water to rural areas in Ghana, For this
reason the organisation commissioned us to undertake an empirical
research to study selected rural communities in order to
discover some of the existing socio-cultural factors which may
have relevance to water usage and in supplying drinking water
to rural Ghana. It was also necessary to determine soame of

the existing traditional habits and practices with regard to
rural water use, For these reasons the following objectives
were set out to guide the focus of the study.

Objectives of the Study:

1. To determine some of the existing socio—culiural factors
affeating the use of water.

2. To determine the type of participation community menmbers
may wish to give in maintaining modern water supply.

5. To estimate the ability and willingness of rural population
to pay for drinking water.

4., To find out some of the cultural habits of the people, with
regard to water use,

5. To give a sociologioRrl comparison between traditional and

nodern modes of rural water use.

IIT. Siudy Arcas: Six communities were selected from three main geo-

graphical gum cultural areas in Ghana. In each selected arca,.
one village with modern water supply and another village which
8till uses traditional modes of water supply were included in
the study. The inherent objective was to offer bases for
ocomparative analysis.

The apecific selectod commwities were the following:
1. Adubiase (in the Bastern Region near Akdm Oda; it has no
wodern water supply. Originally the plan was to study Adwobue
in the same region but due to time constraint we were unable to
study this community. We substituted a similar community in the

same region, We hope that in a follow up study we shall study
AdWObu.e . )



2. Bosgso (in the Eastern Region; it has a modern water supply.)
3, Kofiage (in Ashanti Region; it has no modern water supply. )
4. Nguta (in Ashanti Region; it has a modern water supply. )

5. Bonyspto (in the Northern Region; it is without a modern
water Bupply.)

6. Xapvili (in the Northern Region; it has a modern water
supply.) Table 1.1, gives us an insight into the population

figures and the sample figures.

Table 1,1

Data on Project Arcas and on Respondents

Regign Project Area Town/Village | Populstion | No of Respondents
Northern III Banyanto 340 174
Kanvili* | 1096 302
Ashanti II - oKafdase 2980 584
Nsuta* 2713 510
Bagtern 1 Adubiase 1113 401
Bososo* 2459 292
Total of Respondents 9701 2260

Notes: *1 Communities with modern system of Water Supply.

2. Estimates bascd on 1970 Population Census.

IV, Descripiion of the Sejected Communities
A, Adubjase: ~ Adubiase is a small sized village in the

Bastern Region in Ghana. It is about 14 miles from Akinm
0da, one of the principal towans, in the Bastern Reglomn.
According to tie 1970 population census figures, there were
1113 inhabitants, mede up of 535 males and 578 females.,
Majofity of the people were found fo be within the young

age group, betuveen 045 years of age. DBasically, Adublase
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is an agricultural Settlement., Many of its inhabitants are
engaged in cash crop farming., As it is a common practice in
farming communities, many of the adult population were usually
found to be absent from their houses in their farms during

the best parts of the day. They usually return to their homes
in the late evenings. In this village there is an elementary
school, There is also & post office and a police station. In
this conmumity we found few clerks and other administrators
vorking in the e povexynaent. agemcies., They were found fo
exert comnsiderable influence in the deliberations of community
affairs. A4s there was no pipe borne water, these clerks were
of the opinion that the community was not healthy, because
they were drinking impure water. According to them, many of
their ills were caused by drinking from the existing traditionul
source.

All comrunity members gave us their cooperation in the
hope that they would get pipe borne water. The chief of the
village for example beat the gong gong and gathered his elders
and people arxound to inform them about our presence. He asked
them to cogperate with us because they would find the project to be

. & wseful oncs He allowed our field workers to use the facilities
of his household. 1In the final stage of the field work, he
asked us to inform the Water and Sewerage Corporation not to
hesitate to bring them clean pipe borne water,

B. Bosos0s Bososo is about 60 kilometers from Acora. It lies on
the main Accra-Kumasi railway line. At one tinme, it was a
flourishing cocoa buying centre and for this reason the town is
fairly heterogenous in terms of its ethnic composition. BEssen~
tdally, however, it remains an Akan town. The inhabitants are
mainly Akan speaking., It is situated in the Bastern Region.

The 1970 population census reveals a population statistics of
2459 peounle, made up of 1223 male and 1236 females. The occus
pational structure shows that many of the inhabitants were self-

employed, in farming, fishing and timber marketing. 4 few wore



ongaged in olerloal work, administrative, trading and other
commercial activ:ities. Again, most of our respondents were
very much interested in the survey in the hope that the water
supply situation would be improved. Already there is a modern
systen of water supply. Infact there were standing pipes;
but many of the inhabitants complained about the irregularity
and malfunctioning of the water supply system. For this reason,
many of the inhabitants use both modern and traditional modes
of water supply to meet with their daily water requirements.
We were informed by many of the respondents that Bilharzia was
a common disease contracted through the traditional mode of
water supply. Owr investigation showed that the two streams,
Jdaya and Bugg which form the main source of traditional water
supply infact are Bilharzia infeoted. The inhabitants use
these sources to collect wéter for household consumption.
Children uéually éwim and drink from these. streams, from where
they get in‘contac_t with the organiem. The ‘streams,.wa were
fold, were full of the aohia';oaoma CEES Mé.rv'.i)érénts confiymed
that many of their children have suffered from bilharzia.

It must be remembered in this regard, that in name,
Bososo has a modern medium of water supply yet in practioe
all ite inhabitants relied on the traditional mode beoause the
modern pipe borne system was unreliable and usually out of order.
The inhabitants were really dissatisfied with the pipe borne
8ystem, beocause it was not giving them the desired regular
service, Also they opined that many willagos around them
thegght ot Bososo was well off with clean pipe borne water
supply but in;faatv they have to meet thelr water reguirenments
from the. existing traditional source, whiéh was Bilharszia
infeoted,
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C.

D.

Kofiase: This community is in the Ashanti Region. It is

& amall but prosperous village with a population of about 2980
people, The village is situsted on the North Western part of
dsante Mampong, on the Tamale Road. Infact it is about nine
miles from Asante Mampong.

Many of the inhabitants, almost all, are peasant farmers.
Their farms are about two to three miles away from the village.
Some of the farm produce include, plantains, cocoyams, maize,
cocod and other related cash orops. In the field of education,
there are three middle and five primary schools. Also there
are many Christian Churchea operating in this community: +the
Seven Day Adventist, the Methodist and Preabyterian Churches
were popular ones.

There ias no modern water supply; the inhabitants collect
water for their daily use from & nearby small river. 4n elder
of the village informed us that of the most important items in
life (water, air and food) water is of great value in helping
them to lower constant ills and infections,

Their main source of water supply is from a small river
by name "Qdommoboro". During the dry season, this river dries
up; it gets easily polluted also during the rainy season. It
was repeated over and over agein, by the people, that they
desire modern water supply. Infact when one examines the
process by which the inhabitants collect, store and use water,
one would agree that there is an urgent need to supply them

with modern pipe borne system.

Neuta: It is an ancient Ashanti town, It is about four miles

from Ashanti Mampong. The inhabitants are mainly farmers but
there are pockets of other clerical workers in town who work
in such areas as Postal services, Local administration and

extension agriculture.

Acoording to the 1970 census figures, there were 2713

people found in this loocality. Of this number 1292 were males

and 1421 vere females. As found in many parts of Ghana and in the
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developing parts of the world, many of the inhabitants were in
the young age group.

In this town, there is a modern pipe borne system, How~
ever, as indiocated repeatedly by many of the inhabitants, this
system of water supply was found to be unreliable at times,

There were frequent stoppage of flow, irregular hours of supply,
and at {times, dus to the low pressure system, the water does

not flow with normal strength. For these reasons the inhabitants
supplement their water usage from nearby streams,

Bonyanto: Originally, we decided to study Larabanga in the
Damongo distriet. Duc to lack of cooperation from the inhabitants
of Larabanga we selected Bonyanto for our study. When the
Principal Investigator arrived at Larabanga, he had a meeting
with the chief and his elders of the village, who were very
favourably disposed to the study and promised their full
cooperation, Additionally, a tour was made of the village and
its surroundings with the view of familiarising the research
fellow with the general conditions that then prevailed, Two
teachers, natives of the village were then selected and trained
to do effective interviewing and f£4l11 the questionnaires; and
the research fellow actually observed their first few interviews.
Soon after the departure of the research fellow, villagers were
warned by one of the influential elders not to cooperate with
the two research assistants. As subsequent efforts to obtain
cooparation failed, the research fellow gelected Bonyanto a
neighbouring village with largely identical socio~cultural setting,
as an alternative target population for study.

Bonyanto, a wayside village, is situated on the Tamale-Saula
road in the Northern Region., It is 64 miles from Tamale and 8
miles from Damongo, the nearest urban area, Bonyanto is a rural
comurity, it has no pipe borne water supply. Subsistence
farming is thoe najor occupation, Excess food supplies, however,
are marketed daily, along the road side, and on the weekly

Saturday markets at Damongo. Farm lands are not distant from
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the village, Maize, yams, millet and, to a lesser extent, rice,
are the major cultivated crops. Livestock include cows, goats
and sheep. The villagers also engage in small scale poultry
farming, The villege is served by one (Presbyterian) primary
school. A seasonal dam also gerves as a source of water supply
during the rainy season only, The only other source of dry
season water is a shallow stream five miles away., At one of
the periods of the research, a woman complained that she left
home at about 3,00 a.m. to fetch water but returned from the
stream around 8,00 a.m. This illustrates some of the main
difficulties encountered by the villagers in relying on tradi-
tional source of water supply. Also the high prevalence and
incidence of guinea worm and stomach diseasces tesatify to the
unhygienic nature of the water.

It is algo intervsting to note that the day preceding one
of the visits, the inhabiltants, in their desperation for good
water supply, had pooled together an amount of #1000.00 (one
thousand cedis) which thoy deposited with the District Chief
Executive ot Damongo. Furthermore the chief and village elders
and the younger generation of men and women showed very keen
interest in the study; they were very cooperative and expressed
the desire and hope that the study would result in a concrete
response to their dire need for modern water supply.

The statistics of the 1970 population census show that
there were 340 inhabitants in this village, made up of 174 males
and 166 females., Children and young adults form the bulk of the
people in the village.

Kagvilits Xanvili is in the Northern Region. It is a wayside
village which lies on the Tamale~Bolgatangs Road. It is three
miles distant from Tamale and an equal distance from the Kamina
Barracks. As such, it appears to be well located for commercial

purposes and activities,



Kanvili has pipe-borne water supply. There are five
different pipes installed in different sectors of the village.
However, hyglenic conditions surrounding the pipes need much
improvement, The village has a primary and middle school. It
is also served by a health clinic manned by community helath
nurses who visit the village twice weekly to deliver health
care services, antenatal and general health education.

Kanvili, a fast growing village, is teeming with a large
population of youngsters who organize themselves for competitive
sports and communal self-help projects. There are rich human
resources waiting to be tapped effectively.

QOcoupationally, the villagers are engaged mainly in
subsistence faraing. However, quite a number of the young men
are engaged in clerical jobs in Tamale. It is of interest fo
note that one of the inmhabitants is large socale rice farmer vho
uses modern forming methods for increased output. A few dry
season gardens exist, These are scatterd around the areas
where the pipes have been installed., Because of its sitrategic
geographic position (situated as it is between Tamale and the
army barracks), Kanvili has an easy access to markets. Commerw—
elally, it is strategically placed and can easily develop into
a centre for gainful transaection in food producis.

There are 1096 people in this community, made up of 549
males and 547 females. A4As usual the population statistics show

clearly that children and young adults predominate, .

i -
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TABLE 1,2; TRUCTURE IN THE SELECTSD SIX COMMUXITIES
LOGALTT AGE (IX TYEARS)
SEX A;LAGES BELOW 1. YBAR - {¥ -4 195 ~9 10 - 4 5 - 24 % - 44 45 - 64 65 AND OVER
1. KOFIASE 1970 M 1494 62 267 283 216 240 240 117 69
F 1486 68 209 246 226 234 314 116 73
1960 M 1045 51 155 1556 116 170 279 86 32
F 978 49 180 158 95 173 24 79 33
2. NSUTA 1970 M 1292 47 184 227 180 212 274 119 39
F 1421 58 214 221 194 245 301 133 55
1960 M 1189 56 163 167 138 214 339 T0 42
F 1096 42 151 185 138 181 238 115 46
3. B0OS0SO 1970 M 1223 37 161 203 186 177 260 142 57
F 1236 41 176 204 169 227 288 89 42
1960 M 1719 T0 223 244 154 325 500 142 61
F 1401 49 202 222 151 23 351 106 29
4. EDUBIASE 1970 M 535 17 97 95 3 N 81 60 21
F 578 27 65 97 96 112 107 62 12
1960 H 545 21 g6 82 84 80 122 52 8
F 546 27 93 95 59 99 132 37 4
5. KAWVILTI 1970 ¥ 549 17 g4 122 59 46 117 52 42
F 547 20 115 82 27 82 162 40 19
1960 M {12 9 57 64 54 56 95 64 13
F 347 12 33 51 20 57 127 40 2
6. 1970 M 174 11 30 26 24 33 33 12 5
F 166 9 21 18 19 47 30 10 2
1950 i Total populaticn for 1960 = 15C
. B (1 850 Census volune 1 ) . Source: Ghans Pooulation Jomsus 1 97a,
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143 ONOQIMIC ACTT

by 3 SIX COMMUNITIES
BCONOMIC ACTIVITY
TOTAL EMPLOYED Unemployed | Home | Other
LOCALITY , SBX AG§N;5 TOTAL | 1n Agric Maker
OVER culture
hunting
forestry
and
fishing
1. KOFIASE 1970 M 666 488 336 62 3 113
F 37 584 515 12 70 Tt
1960 M 567 | 510 351 15 i 42
F 496 433 396 6 37 20
2. NSUTA 1970 M 644 484 176 40 1 119
F T34 490 245 31 109 104
1960 M 665 591 241 26 48
by 580 521 356 6 24 29
3, BSOSO 1970 M 636 484 142 50 4 83
F 646 421 90 50 109 66
1960 M 1028 917 572 33 3 5
F il 595 112 10 127 45
4, EDUBIASE 1970 M 25% 159 142 17 29 37
F 293 239 175 3 22
1960 M 262 234 170 16 2 10
F 272 251 176 1 15 5
5., KGMNVILI 1970 M 257 216 197 5 36
F 303 10 1 - 268 25
1960 M 228 170 168 23 2 33
F 226 73 8 6 131 16
G. BONYANTO 1970 M 83 T7 T4 1 1 4
F 89 1 - - 86 2
1960 M Totel population for 1960 = 160
P (1960 census volume 1)
Source: Ghana Population Census 1970.
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TABLE 1.4: REGULAR SCHOOL ATTENDANCE BY AGHE ‘IE YE&RS)

REGULALR SCHOOL ATTENDANCE BY AGE (IN YEARS)
TOTAL 4GE 6 ~ 14 15 - 24 25 _AND OVER
LOCLLITE SEX | 6 AND OVER | ypymp | past PRESENT | NEVER | PAST PRESENT NEVER | PAST PRESET
1. XKOFIASE 1970 | M 1093 89 10 328 39 97 104 307 119 -
F 1141 65 26 313 113 70 51 464 39 ~
1960 | M 807 87 15 138 43 123 31
F 716 156 15 49 451 43 2
2. NSOTA 1970 | M 1004 47 4 309 43 68 101 262 170
F 1107 48 12 313 76 92 77 419 70
1960 | M 942 82 16 179 449 185 31
F 859 142 11 126 497 T 12
. BOSOSO 1970 | M 991 60 10 285 23 86 68 262 196 1
’ F 975 85 22 222 87 53 336 83
1960 | M 1374 117 14 215 613 361 54
F 1099 167 16 139 650 104 23
. EDUBL4ASE 1970 | M 403 20 8 122 18 40 33 94 68
* F 468 52 16 107 57 40 15 158 23
1960 | M M4 49 12 9t 160 94, 8
401 79 11 29 243 27
. KANVILI 1970 | H 408 120 1 30 38 2 6 210 1
’ 7 F 391 T 11 81 - 1 221
M 2 7 4 222 2 4
wly B | E % |
BOIY A : 2 1 15 30 1 2 AT 3
6. BORTANT0 1970 | M 127 2 12 29 ! ; "
157 Pots pulation Tor 1960,= 160
1% F - %1?8” ngégs Tglu3201) Source: Ghana Populition Ceusus 1970.
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V. Hethodology

(4) Semple. A pilot study was undertaken in the Summer of 1976.
During thiz perkod six communities were selected, The selection
criteria were based on the following considerations. Firstly, that
the communities must represent rural Ghanaian communities. For this
reason the geographical and cultural characteristics of the regions
were taken into consideration, Two communities were selected from
the Northern Savanna Regional area, two communities were selected
from the forest belt area, and the remaining two commmunities were
selected from the Southern regional belt in the Dustern Region,
Secondly, it was noted that we need to undertake a comparative study
into the habits of people who use traditional modes of water supply
and of those who use modern pipe borne system, For this redsoci, in
each selected geographical cum cultural area, two communities were
selected, one with and the other without pipe borne system.

After our preliminary determination of the sample areas, we

decided to select 2 representative sample which should form the basis
of the enqguiry, Furthermore, for the purposes of generalization, it

wag esasential to use the probabllity sampling technique to determine

an acceptable sampling universe. 4s it were, the essential element
in probability sampling technique is to select sampling respondents
who can be said to represent meaningfully the existing population
universe.

In cach community therefore, we gave every individual house an
equal chance of being included in the study. The specific sampling
scheme we used was the systematic sampling method, with randomization
start. That is to say, we counted all the houses in the communjties
and thrqugh the theory of random numbers selected the first house to
begin with. In communities with heterogeneous elements and life styles |
we used a stratifiocation scheme., The differences allowed us to obtain
more meaningful information from the diverse population elements, And
this method did not in any way contribute to sampling error of the

populaetion estimation. It was evident that the differences between
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the strata means in the population did not contribute to the sampling
error of the estimate of the population mean., Indeed, sampling error
of the estimate of the population mean comes only from variations
among sampling units that are in the same stratum.

In each of the selected houses, wo used all the inmates in the
house to form the basis of our sample respondents. In the final
analysis, the following table show the number of the respondents who
answered our questions,

\\&h P Table 1.5: The number of respondents in the
- Study areas.

Name of Village Ho&ggggld 15+ 15 Below Total
Bonyanto 43 53 75 171.
Kanvili 80 102 120 302
Kofiase 136 181 267 584
Nsuta 126 176 | 208 510
Adubiase 120 130 151 401
Bososo 81 108 103 292
Total 586 750 924 2260

In order to get a representative sample from all the diverse
elements within the population structure we decided to sample from
below 15 age group, from household heads and from those meubers of
the selected houses who were above the age of 15. Finally 2260

respondents formed the basis of our sample design.

(B) Technigues of Data Collection

We used variocus methods to ecollect reliable and valid data,
Questionnaire schedules were constructed to form the main basis of
data colloetion procedure. The questions were deduced from the objec-
tives_of the study. Other field methods such as observation, unstructured
field interviews, and the panel discussion methods were used to help

us to "Xray" the social reality and to cross check on the form of tho




data in order to improve on the quality of data,

Field interviewers were curefully selected and trained. The
questions were discussed with them and translations were made into
the appropriate loecal languapges. BEssentially, however, the question-
naire format was framed in the English language. And field supervisors
were selected from our own experienced University based research
asgigtante. They were distributed to all the study areas., Constant

field checks were provided by the Principal Research Investigators.

(¢) Retionale for the Study: Many authors have indicated clearly

that many of our ills, in the area of infant death rate, general
morbidity, and parasitic and infectious diseases especially occurring
in rural Ghana, are attributable to lack of sanitary conditions,
including untreated water supply. We Lnow thet Ghana is essentially
& rural community. In statistical sense, the majority of the people
live in rural and outlying settlements. In these areas, the existiing
environemtal situation leaves much to be desired (Twumasi 1975).
Bagic infrastructural facilities are non existent. The water supply
systen is mainly of the traditional type. For this reason, many of
the rural inhabitants are usually exposed to meny sources of infection;
and in this relationship children, in the age category of 0=5 bear the
blunt of the burden vis-a-vis high death rate (Sai 1972).

It has also been estinated, by wedical scientists, that, of
the total death rate figures, about 50% of the deaths are from the
infant age groups The death rate figures are so high among the very
young. As if were, in the rural areas, due to impure drinking water
supply, children who have less resistance to infectious and parasitic
diseases suffer tremendously from water borne diseases. 8ai argues
vividly that insanitary conditions, superstition, malnutrition and
poor water supply system tend to aggravate rural ills and subsequently
we get high mortality rates in all age groups in the rural areas. A4s
a result of lack of clean water supply many diseasces tend to spread

rather quickly among the rural folks.
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It is precisely in this direction that many urban dwellers at
times find if very difficult to settlec in the rural and outlying
settlements in Ghana, Those who have lost their resistance complain
about the possibility of contacting infectious and parasitic ailments.
Others are afraid to be infected specifically with bilharzia, a common
water borne diseamoe.

Medical epideniologizts have also been concerned with the
problems of rural water supply. The cmerging arguuent is that in
order to cut down on water borne diseases, it is imperative that
health plamners and health policy makers should concentrate to provide
plpe borme water to the rural communities in Ghana,

Schistosamiasla, dysentry, typhoid, to name only & few of the
water borne diseascs, are prevalent in many parts of the country as
a result of insanitation, During epidemics, the spread of diseases
take & heavy toll of the population. Due to lack of infrastructural
development, the Ghanaian health structure (as argued by Twumasi 1975)
adheres mainly to curative measures. Take the casc of the hypothetical
villager who drinks bilharzia infected water: he contacts the
disease, seeks help frow an urban hospital, He returns to his original
enviromnent to be infected again from poor conditions of living.

For these reasops, it is of crucial importance to build a
preventive health structure which would take into coneideration the
improveuwent of rural environment. This situation means precisely the
provision of clean pipe borne water gystem in rural Ghana, the building
of clean market places and a corresponding cleaning of the gutters,
These measures would mean a shift of emphasis from the curative to
preventive health structure. It ought to be remembered that in many
developed econonices, there has been a great preventive emphasis during
the 19th century. During the period, under discussion, the water
supply system was built. The emphasis was placed on building drainage
systems cffective vater supply systews to encourage the people "*o
live clean". In terns of cost benefit analysis, nany of the infectious
and parasitic discanes wers firmly brought under control. In other
words building of viable water supply system would in the long run be

care
less expensive for the Government in the area of taking/of the poople's
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health.

In Easmon's report (1970), a Report of the Committee appointed
to investigate the Health needs of Ghana - these observations were
made: "one adult in every three, besides an appallingly high number
of children, normally died (in 1960) from treatable or preventable
conditions., Malaria, hookworm, guinea worm and other sources of
diseases account for many of these early deaths'. Poor water supply
systen, in many areas in Ghana, aggravates the state of general malaise.
Children between the ages of one and five years old suffer from gastro
- enteritis as a result of feeding.,

The list of these environmental deficiencies itself suggesid
severl remediecs which the Basmon report proposes: "more piped water,
efforts to encourage doctors to take up preventive wvork in the field,
the importance of health education in the house, impaired training
for village health workers", Ministry of Health Report (1974), also,
mentions that as far hack as 1930, the then Gold Coast Medical Depart-
ment became awarc of the neced to build preventive health measurcs, in
order to control many of the infectious and parasitic diseases. 4n
epidemiological organisation was established to determine viable ways
and means to combat many infectious ills. In 1948, the organisation
became known as the Medical PField Unit. This organisation was aereated
to wdortake othor related activities. The organisation was bascd at
the héadquarters at Kintampo, whore it was under the charge of an
cpidemiologist who was responsible to the Ministry of Health.

The original idea was to study the cause and course of epidemic
diseases and to find ways and means to combat many of these ills. The
research officers were to make rocommendations to the Ministry of Health
with respect to improving rural conditions. This was a move in the
right direction. However, the original aims and objectives of this
organization became olouded in the largcr Ministry's responsibilities
and duties. It may be sadd however that the Ministry's health survey
activities have beewn rcoponsible in determining the demographic endemic
diseages in the rural arcas. For example, the Ministry of Health report

1974 argues that "the distribution of onchocerciasis, bilharsziasis and
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intestinal parasites is being carefully worked out. This will help in
the planning of health priorities; in advising agriculturists in

asome of the problems of irrigation, ete; in advising social workers
in the resettlement of populations, as may be the case, in the Volta
1aké Basin; and finally, in advising and assuring industrialists
intending to start indfstries about the safety of the siting of in-
dugtries and the health of their personnel”,

The essence of this research therefore is of an immense con-
sideration because before any viable rural water project is embarked
upon, it is of paramount importance to determine the Socio=cultural
habits of the people, in regard to water use. A report study sub~
mitted by Tahal Consulting BEngineers Ltd. Tel Aviv, Israel (1977)
to the Ghana Water and Sewerage Corporation, Rural Water Supply and
Environmental Health Project had this +to say: "Like in moast developing
countries, and particularly those in the tropics, the rural population
in Ghana suffers from a larger mumber of diseases, many of which can
be fatal" (sce page 104 of the report). It goes on to point out that
"The transmission of many of the diseases listed is related to water,
and it is generally agreed that an ample supply of good quality water
will lead to improved health and bring about economic and social
benefits". The report mentions that it is not only through drinking
water that people get many of the water borne diseuases. That diseases
may be contracted through other means such ag bathing or washing
clothes in polluted waters.,

All these related material throw some light on the relevance of
this research study. For, many social scientists, doctors, epidemio-
logists and s&nitary engineers agree on the notion that supply of
clean pipe borne water is of considerable importance to help reduce
mortality and morbidity rates. Por this reason we need to know, with
the supporting facts and figures, some of the socio-cultural habits

of the people,

e e e e
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CEAPTIR 2
CHILDRENS' VIEJS REGARDING WATER USE

I.  ZIntroduction
In tle varioms comnunities, children were asked to express
their views on how they uwe water and we were interestcd .to
detorrine their habits in this regard. Before we discuss thise
issues, we shall describe the sceial background characteristics
of the children then discuss their views and habits with regard
to wator use.

II. Social Characteristics of children at Adubjaso

s

There wore 151 respondenss intorviewed at Adubiase. Out of
this sarple, 53% of ther were girls below the age of 15 yoars,

The roraining 477 of then were boys of sinilar age group.

Tablo_2,.1._ Digtribution by sex of children ot Adubicse

L g — N E— u.uﬂ

Sex Frequency Percentage
Malc 71 47.0
Poriale 80 53.0
Not stated - -

U . o a -..Mr.-
Total 151 100.0

T . p——

The sanplo was cstirated through the probability sarple theory.
This shows that there wer~ nore ferales than rmales in the conrund ty
Infact it reflects the true sex ratio relationship in the cornunity.
For oxanple, in the 1970 population census there wore 578 ferales
and 535 rales in the cormunity.

The children who were within schocl going age were asked
to indicatec whether they were in school amd if so which graode

of schooling have they attained. As indicated in the Table,

47,7% have received or are receiving soms forn of literate cducation.
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Table 2,2 Distribution by Bluwation of Respondent

2rcation Frequency Pereéﬁ;-éfé‘em
4 e e
Iiterate 72 47 .7
Iliiterate 78 5147
Not stated 1 0.6
A o -t Apme e i
Total 1514 100.0

However a significart percentage of them 51.7%) have hal no formal
cducation, Adubiase it rust be noted lies several rdiles fron Akin
Oda, It ie an isolated farming connunity. The only available prinary
school is poorly staffed with teachers and it was discovered through
the interviews that physical facilities were limitcd. And for these
reasons, it was not surprising thet rany of the little children were
net in school. Of those who have received sorme forn of formal
education, rany of then reached only 6 years of prirary 3dwation.
Many of the children usually help their parents on the farms and
participate actively in the various houschold dutics. Only an insig=
nificant rflnority of then werc working on their own (1.3%). In other

words, children under the age of 15 were infact under the financial

. care and protection of their parents. They 8¥e under age and have not

n cate £ Work
Category of work Frequency Rarcentagé
Erployece - -
Self-Enployed 2 1e3
Not Applicable 120 79.5
Not stated 29 19.2 i
Total 151 | 100.0‘

yet assuned adult roles and responsibilities.

They wore not cxpected

to act like adults, they have no private source of incore, were not
¢xpact:d to be married and in short their life styles were an extension

of their parents' own life styles and aspirations,
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Water Use:; Views and Habits

As statod earlicr, children play an irportant role in maine
taining their parcnts' houaoholds. They were found to assist
their parents on their farns, in cleaning their various households
and they went daily, soretines twice daily, to the nearby river
to feteh water for houschold use.

In terng of water usage, children in this cowwunity played
an inmportant rolo., Everyday observation showed that rany of the
children (within the age group of 7 to 14) were saddled with this
duty. They woke up carly in the norning, around 5,30 a.r. to bogin
to go to the river side to carry water. Various utensils were usecd
but prorinent arong thon were buclets , enpty korosenc tins and
srall barrels of various sizos and shapos. One child was observed

to carry about throe tins of water during cach rorning session,

This exercisc took place within & two hour period, i.e. from 5.30 a.n,

till 7.30 a.n.; it is a distance of about 2 kiloreters away. It is
usually a cunbersorc and tire wasting exercise. At tines, the
children wers found to be engaged in exdless argunents and fights,
The cauges of those rmisunderstandinga sten fron the fact that it was
at times difficult t- doterrdine who arrived at tho scene first and
whose turn it was to use the particular can to fetch water fron

the river. When thay roturn fror the river, thoy enptied the

water into & larger basin, a big barrel or a tank,

These containers usually contain about 12 tins of water., 3¢ in
an average houscheld, four children could ecasily fill the tank or
barrel during the rorning 2 hour period, by going three times cach
to fetch water., It contains 30 gallons of water, We discussod
with the childr:n to infornt us on the uses of water in their
hougeholds, Water stored in the.barrel ig shared with other
rerbers in their housecholds; itjfz:ed for the following purposcs:
drinking, bathing, washing and cooking purposes. As indicated

in the preccding tablce, drinking featured promimently.
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Children betwocn the ages of 7 to 14 years of age were found to have their
bath at the back of their houses. They were not allowed to take water
fron the barrsl containers for their bath, It neant that they had to carry
one extra buclket of water to be uw:ed for their bath, Very few of then
took their bath at the riverside, Infact, it was against the cstablished
rules for childron to wash and to bathe in tke river, They were howcver
allowed to bathe and to wash their clothes at a place near the riverside
set aside for these purposes. This arrangerent explaing the reason wly
drinking takes prominence over the other uses of water. Only adults

were allowed to use the stored water for the purposes of drinking, bathing,
washing and cooking, The very young ones were looked after by their nothers

(those within the ages of O-6), in terms of bathing, feeding and washing,

Table 2.4 Uses of Water as specified by children

Frequency; Percentage
Drinking 103 68.2
Cooking 10 6.6
Washing 10 6.7
Bthing 26 17.2
Constrwtion - - -
For anirels, birds - -
Other uses - -
Not stated 2 1.3
TTotal 151 100.0

In all the households, the children indicated categorically that

water which they helped to store, was used for drinking, bathing, washing
and cooking., These four tmin areag nay vary fron household to household
in terms of priority: during the washing days nore water is needed,
In sore houscholds, the innates prefer to wash their clothes in their
héuses. Usually, the old people, according to the children preforred
to wash their clothes in their own hores. The young adult population
were found to wash by the river side (at a specific spot set aside by
convention).

In addition to the collection of water fron the river side, water

was obtaincd fron rain water during the rainy season.
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Tahle 2,5 Where do you also get water from

Source of Collection Frequency | Percentage
Rain/strean/River 149 98.7
Pipe borne - -
Both of the above - -
Other source - -

Not stated 2 ! 13
Total 151 1 100.0

S —

e s

nrivasm wrd

Returning to main source of water collection, for household use, the
children indicated that at times other people helped them to collect water.
Their mothers and other grown up sisters joined them to carry water for
household use. Whenever the household water starage level reaches a low
level, these people joined in the exercise. It was also obgerved that
during washing dayse, nany of the people mentioned above joined the usual
children to fetch water fa wasghing purposes.

Any time the grown ups were around at the river side, the observation
was that they helped to impose arder on the procedure used to fetch water,
They dug & place, in a fam of a small dam. In this place an adult stood
to assist the children to fill their utensils, in an orderly fashion.

This procedure saved a lot of petty problems of quarrelling end the nursing
of grievances in the collection of water., Left to the children alons,
much time was wasted and in addition the play element was present.

Turning to specific mabit, the observation was majority of the children
had their bath twice daily., Only 21.9% of them indicated that they bathed
only once in a day, It was interesting to observe that those who were in
school had the tendency to take their bath twice within the day. The
reason waa that they were usually expected to have their bath before they
entered the school. Therefore after the morning household activities, tley
took their bath; and in the evening after school, after they have gompleted
another session of household activities, they were seen to take their
bath. On the otler hand, those who were illiterates performed different
set of activities. They went to farm with their perents. Infact going
to farm in the morning did not require such functionaries to take their

bath vefore they embarked on such activities, It was institutionally
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recognised that on returning from the farms parents advised their wards

to take their bath, 30 there is a clear difference in the style of life
of these two groups of children, in terms of how they use water. Those

who go through some Torm of formal education have the tendency to use

nore water than those whose primary occupation was that of going to farm.

Table 2.6 Distribution by How often respondents fake their bath

How often Frequency Percentage
Once 33 21.9%
Twice a day 117 77.4%

1 in 3 days - -

1 in 2 days ‘ - -
Not stated ! 1 0.7

4 TERAT e o G ALT Jl

Total .

ota _ i 151 ‘ 100,0

As the above table indicates the usual practice among rural

children is to take their bath regularly and in an enclosed space specially
provided by the household head for this purpose. The space is not actually
a traditional bathroom. Rather it is a space temporery found or modified
by adults for the use of children to provide them with a form of privacy..
Girls were encouraged to take their bath in a gpecially provided sheltered
space inside the house. Many boys however were seen to use the open

space just like the children for the purposes of having their bath.

Onge important observation was that children were not usually allowed

Table 2.7 Where regpondents usually take their bath
_Elage e Frequency | Percentage
Bathroom 3 ' 2.0
Open space 69 45.7
Enclosure without roof 79 5243
Not stated - -
Total 151 100.0

to take their bath in the same place like the adult. The well-built
bathroom was usually reserved for adulte only. In terms of water use,
each child, of an average age of about 7 years, uses about ore bucket full

of water a day (a bucket contains about 3 gallons of water) and an adult

uses about 6 gallons a day.
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The children were told very often by adults, not to use water unnece-
ssarily, that is to say, they were constantly reminded tc be econorical
and not to waste water, As it is a difficult exercise for them to fotch
water constantly, it was interesting to note that the children listened
to the advice, and for this reason, water stored in the household wus
carefully rationed and used mainly for tle purposes of drinking, washing
plates, bathing and cooking purposes. It was only during special washing
days that water is freely used in the households, The special washing
days[oanr:‘msdays and Sundays.

Adubiase children are socialized by their family members to observe
the norms of existing cultural practices. For this reason, it was
observed that they adhered to rigid discipline, in their day to day usage
of gtorage water., Cn the average, each child, below the age of 15 years
uged about 3 gallons of water a day, for purposes of bathing and drinking.
The social characteristics of the children also showed that the majority
of tlen were illiterates and in a comparative sense, it was noted that
the literate children use more water because they were expected to take

their bath in the mornings and evenings.

IV. Social Characteristics of Children at Bososo

In Bososo 103 children, under the age of 15 years were interviewcd
to find their views and habits with respect to water use. Within
the total sample, 51.5% were males and 48,5% were females. The rnle-
female sex differential rate is not significantly different from the
1970 population census statistics,

There were more literates than illiterates. Infact 88,3% of then
were receiving or have received some form of formal education. As wo
discussed in the introductory charp*er, Bososo is an old cocoa trading
centre, & semi~urban area, For this reason, it has a history of many
schools to cater far the sons and daughters of the inhabitants in this

town.
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Table 2.8 Education of respondents

T Bducation Frequency | Percentage
! Literate : 91 ! 88,3
| Tiliterate T R TR A
. Not stated : - ‘ -

N | “Total 1 103 100,0

Many of them were Christians amd only 17.4% of them were found to
be Moslems, As children, they follow the religious persuasions of
their parents. 30 the following religious variants reflect the

religious denoninations of their parents.

Table 2,9 Distribution by Religion

-r-l-_unq -k o -
Religion Frequency | Percentage
e 4
Catholic 4 3.9
Preshyterian 42 40.8
Anglican 5 4.9
Methodi st 16 15.5
Moslen 18 | 17.4
¢ Seven Day Adventist 1 i 1.0
. Other Srecily ! 16 3 15.5
Not stated 1 1.0
Thﬁ-—‘—.-g e e —
Total 103 100.0

None of the children were found in any gainful employrent. They
tsually help their parents in carrying out household duties. In their
various households, the common duties performed by them were fetching
water for household use, sweeping their compounds, assisting on the
farms over the weekend, and assisting with other routine household
duties, as may bhe daetermined hy the adults aml their parents.

V.  JWater Use: Views and Habits

They were agked to tell us about their views on the uses of water

in their various householde. They umse water for the following

purposes: drinking, weshing, bathing and cooking (in this order of

meference and frequency of usage).
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Water is collected by children who are in the age group of 7-14. They
colleet water mainly from the local rivers. It may be necessary however
to remember that there is a modiern pipe borne water supply in town but

. due to its inefficient flow, the inhabitants rely mainly on the traditional

source. They collect water from th» rivers Yaya and Bogo.

Table 2,10 Distribution by water Use

Water Use Frequency | Fercentage

Drinking i 53 5.4

Cooking 4 3.9

Washing 33 32.0

Bathing 12 1.7

Construction work - -

For animals/birds . - -
.J__o..t.i.l.?,x". e e e ,_.f, ~ - -

Total {103 . 100.0

e v o omnms s b

The situation is sirilar to that of Adubiase comunity, in which children
are minly engaged in the exercise of fetching water for household use. As
seen in the preceeding table, children form the min bulk of the people whoee
duty it is to fetch water. (This information was obtained from many of the

Table 2,11 Distribution by who collects water

R

Type of Feople B Frequency | Percentage
Self 100 971
Mother - 1.0
Brother/Sister - -
Other relative - -
Not stated 2 1.9
Total - 103 100.0
R SR —— -

children and from their parents).

We were also interested to know some of the habits of the children
regarding how they use water., In this direction, we were informed by then
that they take their bath about twice & day., The majority of them were in
school and it is regarded and expected of them to take their bath before
. they go to school. After school, they continue to perform various household

activities, s0 after the evening work they take their bath again.




Sore of them informed us that they at times bathe in the river (from where
they feteh their water)_.

Table 2,12 Distribution by How often one takes his bath

How Often Frequency | Percentage

Once 33 32.0

Twice a day 68 61.1

14in 3 days - ! - :

1 in 2 days ; - : - 5

Not stated 5 2 g 1.9 ;
! . !

Total i 105 i 100,0 .

|

The very young children are looked after by their parents. TFor exanple,
the nursing mothers informed us that on the average they use about 2 gallons
of water a day to clean their little one, within the age group of 0-2. It
wag very difficult to detemine how niany timeas !the very little ones are
given their bath, The following descripfion ray give us an insight into
this norm. Barly in the morning, nursing mothérs feed and bathe their
babies. At times they give them afternoon showers; definitely in the
evenings, they bathe their babies, after feeding, to encourage then to
sleep, VWithin the ages of 2 plus to 5 years of age, many of them are bathed
orce in the eveningz. If the child had been playing in the mud etc., usually,
he is given a bath. But on Sundays all children are expected to bathe
and infact are bathed or asked to bathe in the nornings ready to appear
in style and t0 go to church.

At Bososo, unlike Adubiase, many of the children take their bath in a
bathroom. This is n.t surprising because Bososo is a urban town and

for this reason many of the houses have built-in bath roomns,
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Table 2,13 Digtribution by where one takes hig bath

Place of Bath 1 F.‘reqwenc:yW Percentage
In a bathroon 81 78.7
Open space 20 19.4
Enclosure without roof - -
Not stated 2 1.9
I : ¢
[ rotal { 103 | 100,0 !

We can say that though Busoso has a modern pipe borne water system
yet rany of the inhabitants use the traditional source. The reason is
that the water from the pipe does not fumction well, as there is not
a sufficient quantity, only the clinic, in town, gets regular supply.
Paople who live near the clinic and of the elite social structure, get

- ‘water from the piped water at irregular tirmes. In this case, many of
then supplenent their water requirerents by collecting water for bathing
and washing purposes, fron the traditional source. The traditional
source, we were told, is the cause of rany infections and parasitic
diseages, Prominent among these ills is the Bilherzia disease which is
a corron malady in this towm., It is also important to note that children
who get access to use the rwdern piped water, use more gallons per day,
rer head, than those who use the traditional source, Wastage elenment is

recognised in the use of nodern pipe borme water.

VI. Sogial Characteristics of children at Nguts

In order to have a representative view of the different categories
of the population, as indicat;ad in the introduction, we broke our sanple
into two major categories: Household heads, and those below fifteen
years of age, O0f all the six villages selected, Kofiase happens to be
the nost heavily popﬁlated, followed by Nsuta and this is reflected in
the size of the sample. These itwo villages are in the administrative
district of Mampong (Ashanti). Nsuta is about four miles from Mampong
while Kofiase is about nine niles lying deep in the forest. Of the
five hundred and ten people interviewed st Nsuta, two hundred and eight
were nade up of people below the age of fifteen years; aml out of the
(584) five hundred and eighty-four interviewed at Kofiase two hundred and
sixty-seven were also below the age of fifteen years. The social charac-

teristice and views of this category of the sample as deduced from their
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responges to the questionnaires are given below.

0f the two hurdred and eight people interviewed within this
category of the population, one hundrsd and twenty eight (128) i.e.
about 61.50% were males, The fermle population of this sanple therefore
stood at eighty consisting 38.50% of the sample within this category.
One could observe that the males within this sanple outnumber their
ferale counterparts by 23%, The difference between the two is quite
significant, The reagon far this difference could perhaps be a topic

of different inquiry.

Table 2,14 Distribution by Sex

Sex F % Percentage
e i 1+ o . bt e e 1 et o, il
Males 128 61.50
Femgles 80 28.50
Total 208 100,0

Of this sample of two hundred and eight (208) two hundred and
seven (207) were literate, in other words there was only cne person
out of this sample who has had no farrel education. One hundred and
twenty-four of this sanple were either in the primary scho.l or have
had education up to the primary school standard. The reraining eighty-
two were either in the Middle School or have had edumtion up to the
1fiddle Schocl level. Nomg of these sanple of under fiftesn years of
age was in any educational institution above the Middle School level.
Onc could explain this in terms of the fact that the gsanple was slightly
biased in relation to tire. The survey was conducted at the time when
pupils were in schools and that pupils in Bducational institutions
above the lfiddle School level could not be included in the sarple since
they would be away fron the village in other towns attending school.

They were predominantly Christians, The Christian cormunity

consisted 75% of this sanple. (See table below).



Table 2.15

Distribution Yy Relizion

. = . v T~ Ve . 0 ULV R ——
Religion ! Frequercy 9.

.}...,............y_._.._._._ — e J O .
Christian 156 75.00
Voslen 9 4,30
Other 35 16.80
Traditional 2 1,00
Not stated 6 2.90
Total 208 © 100,00

One pergon out of the number was rarried. This person clained to be
selfwenmployed with an amual incane of about one hundred cedis (¢100.00).

VIT. MWater Use: Views and Habits

Respordents were asked to indicate what they use water for in order

of pmiority. The table below shows the responses of interviewees.

Table 2. 16  Uses of Water

! Uses ; Frequency a !
{ —— i st e e 4 . T e m s e e e ———
: Drinking ; 87 42 ‘
i Cooking 49 23
Washing 37 ’ 18
Bathing 35 _ 17
Total - 4 208 100

The table shows clearly the importance attached to water for domestic

purposes, particularly human consunption., None of the respondents
indicated that water was used for other purposes like construction or
for the consurption of even domwstic animls. As indicated in the
introductory chapter, DNsuta has a modeéern pipe~borne water supply, But
when respondents were asked to indicate their sources of water supply
only 20% of the sample indicat»d that pipe borne water was their only
source., As rmch as 89.9% of the people within this category indicated
that they depended on both the pipe=borne and other sources particularly
strear. This was explained by the people in terms of unreliability of
the pipe=borne as the sole source of water supply. They pointed out that
at certain tires of the day their supply of water through the pipes is

cut off and one has to lock for other sources of supply. This creates
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a very uncorfortable situation. The research officer in charge of
this area ventured to ask people how they felt about this, and it was
found that their feelings were essentially negative.

Table 2 - 17
sSource of uater Supply

".__. A+ 1 o+ e ¢ 1+ e e oo L om .._..1 . -
Source Frequency %
o SR B _
Strean 1 0.5
Pipe borne 20 9.6
Both of the abowe 187 89.9
Other 00 -
Total 208 100,00

The above table shows the peoples responses in terns of their sources
of water supply.

Degpite the occasional difficulties they encounter with the supply
of water, their responses to how often tley had their bath showed that
they made liberal use of wate  as compmred with other areas where the
people have no pipe borne water. The table below shows how often tle

People had their bath,

Table 2, 18
Hov, of ten bathed
— — —— ...{ J—
How often Frequency Percentage
Once a day 29 13.90
Twice a day 133 64,00
Thrice a day 40 19,20
One in two days 00 0¢]
¥
Ore in 3 days 6 2.9 ‘
AR I ;
Total {208 { 100.0
.. e e s v rwom e + ot a e d I

More than eighty per cent (80%) of the respondents have their bath
more than once a day. This high frequency could be attributed to the
relatively reliable source of water supply.

Of the (208) two hundred respondents within this category two
hundred and fowr (204) i.c. about 98% indicated that they have their
bath in the bathroor.. It is interesting to note tiat none of the

regpondents indicat=d the source of weter supply as the place for bathing.
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It could be inferred from the above that if there is any pollution of
the source of wate: supply this could not be attributed to the habit
of people having their bath at the source of water supply.

ater is collected from the pipe stands by the children using.
all gorts of utensils including buckets and kerosene tins. Because
of the fact that ot certain times of the day the water supply is cut
offy; water is stored mainly in_barrels to be used by the household
when supply is cut off. It was observed that people get up as early
ag five o'clock in the nwrning to 0 «nd diaw water from the stands.
This early rising would not be necessary if water flowed through the
pipes the twenty four hours of the d;?!&\

VIII, 8Social Charncteristice of children at Kofieose

As indicate in the introduction; Xofiase lies deep in the forest
and the people are predominantly farmers - mainly crop farming, It is
one of the main sources of food supply to ilampong i.e. the people do
not only grow crops for their domestic ccnsumpition but have surplus
for sale.

A total number of two hundred und sixty-seven people were inter-
viewed within this category. OFf the number (144) one hundred and
fourty-four were females as against (123) males, The female population
8lightly outnumber the male. In a society where polypamy is practised
what one could infer from such figures is that the populaiion is likely
to increase gquite tremendously in say five years time., This algo would

imply increaged demcnd for water in the area,

Distribution by sex

: Sex [_ 7 %
Male % 123 46,1
Female E 144 53.9

KL Total 1 267 100,0

Two hundred and twenty-seven of the peonle interviewed were liternte with

varying stond:rds of educotion 2s against thirty-nine (i.o. 14,6ﬁ) wiio

[

were 1lliterate. 4 comparison of this figure with that of Fsuta shows
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an interesting difference, Of the total population within this
category at Nsuta only one (1) was illiterate, Nsuta is much more
urbanised than Kofiase, and since Kofiase is predominantly an agricule
tural community one would expect that some of the children would
follow their parents traditional occupation; so the 14.6% of non~
literate children of Kofiase naturally have taken to farming at that
age. The data shows that these children obviously are not independent

farmers but work with their parents on their farms.

Table 2.20

Distribution by Education

i

" Bducation F %
Literate 227 | 85.0
illiterate 39 14,6
Not stated 1 04

Again none of the children had had education beyond the Middle School
level; and this could be explained in terms of biased sampling with
reference to time. As mentioned elsewhere the survey was conducted
during school session and could therefore not include children in
secondary schools and other institubtions since such children would be

away from home attending school in other towns.

Table 2.21

Distribution by Educational Standard

Standard Frequency %
Primary 174 65.2
Middle 53 .1 19.9
Higher institution 0 0.0
Not applicable %8 1442
Not stated . 2 0.7

B
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I1X. VWater Use: Views and Habits

When respondents were asked to indicate what they use water for
in terms of priority, it was found that water was mainly needed for

domestic purposes. The table below shows the order of priority.

Iable 2,22

Hoter Usage by Priority

e Uses . Frequency | Percentage
Drinking 128 48,0
Bathing 83 3140
Cooking 36 1345
Vashing : 20 145
Total 267 100.0

This table seems to indicate the obvious but when one looks at the
frequency of use for a purpose like bathing and compare the data with
those from an area where they have pipe borne water then something
gignificant and interesting emerges. It may be recalled that Kofiase
does not have modern type of water supply i.e. pipe~borne water, The
reople depend on only one source i.e. a stream vwhich dries up almost
conpletely during the dry season. Though a large percentage of the
people indicated that they needed water for bathing as would be expected
in a tropical area but the frequency with whieh they have their bath
would be influenced by their ecology vis-a-vis their source of water
supply (see table below).

Table 2.23

Distribution of No., of times respondents
have their bath

How often Frequency Porcentage
Once a day T 234 87.7
Twice a day 26 9.7
Thrice a day 0 0.0
1 in 2 days 0 _ 0
1 in 3 days 5 1.9 "
Not stated 2 Q.7
| Total 267 100.0
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Though from the Table one could see that bathing is rated next to
drinking in terms of importance yet the frequency with which the
pesople have their bath is very lou coﬁpared with an area where they
have pipe borne water. From the Table it could be seen that only
9.7% of the people have their bath more than once a day; to he
apecific twice a day. At Nsuta which lies only at a distance of twelve
miles from Kofiase, and shares common cultural values, g4% of the
people have their bath twice a day as against 9.7% at Kofiase. Again
at Kofiase 87.7% of the sample have their bath once a day as against
13.90% of Nsuta. While at Kofiase no respondent gave an indication
of having his/hor bath more than twice a day at Nsute as much as 19.20%
had their bath three times a day. These differences can only reason-
ably be explained in terms of water supply. FPeople of Kofiase depend
on only one source of water supply, a streas which dries up in dry
season, ana even in non-dry seasons the water is inadequate in coping
with the ever-~growing population of the village., This inadequate
supnly of water has tremendous effect on their bathing habits., Unlike
Nsuta where the-people have pipe~borne water, the people of Kofiase
have their bath less often. BEven though the people of Nsuta may com=
plain about the unreliability of their source of water supply visea-vis
the pipe-borne water, becatuse water does not flow through the pipes
the twenty~four hours of the day, it could be said that at certain
raagonably length hours there is a continuous flow and poaple could
therefore atore enough water to have their bath more than once a day.
The data also show that all the people interviewed have their
bath outside the source of water supply. They have their bath either
in the bathroom in the house or some struoture erected outside the
house for that purpose, It could therefore be argued that if there
is any kind of water polluiion this ocannot be attributed to this.
Jince the peopls of Kofiase depend on only one source of water supply,
whieh.is even inadequate, then all sorts of precautionary measures
are taken to make some people do not either deliberately or through

caralessness pollute the water.
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From the responses of the respondents it was found that water
for their own wse - like bathing and washing is collected by the chil-~
dren themselves, Saie of whe water lhuws coliected could be used by
other members of the household. Because of the inadequacy of supply,
children like adults have to get up carly in the morning, five o'clock
or at times earlicr to go and fetch water frow the stream. Not much
water is stored in this village because it does not have more than
enough s0 as to store what one might not need for his immediate use.
The little, however, that ic stored, is meinly kept in kerosenc tins
and earthen vare pots. On the average about 3 gallons of water is

used by the children per head.

X. Sogial Characteristics of Children at Bonyanto

Bonyanto is peopled by Gonjas. It is also an agrarian community. .
A total of 75 children of less than fifteen years old were interviewod.

Of these 81 percent are boys and 18,7 percent are girls.

Iable 2.24

Digtribution by Sex of Respondents

Sex Frequency Pércentage 1
Male 61 8143
Female 14 18.7
ot stated - -

Total 5 100.0

Obviously boys were oversampled. Fifty-seven per cent of these
children attend elementary school. Broken down, forty-four per cent
are primary school children, and 12 per cent attend middle school. The

remaining 41 per cent are not exposed to any type of formal education.:
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Table 2.25

Distribution_bz Bducational Standard

Standard Prequency | Percentage
Primary 33 4.0
Middle 11 1447
Secondary/Technical - -
Teacher Training - -
8ixth Form - -
University - -
Other Specify - -
Not Stuted ‘ - -
/4 31 41.3
Total 5 100.0

In terms of occupation, 38.7 per cent of our target children
population olaim to be self-employed. Bonyanto being a basically
agricultural community, it can be inferred that most of these are
engaged on their fathers'! farms. Hovever, there are a few fishermen and
fish mongers among this young population. Very few also claim to be
tailors, weavers and seamstresses. It is perhaps against this occupational
background that the annual income of these children provides an
interesting view, For, at least 32 per cent of them indicate that their

annual earnings are as much as $100.00, More interestingly,

Iable 2,26
Dis bution by em gta or 8elf-employved
Frequency Percentage

Bmployce - -
Self-employaed 29 38.7

Yot sbated - -
N/A 46 61,3
Total 75 100.0
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Table 2
Diptribution by Income

fregqueoncy Percentage

0 ~ 100 cedis 24 32,0
10 -~ 500 " 5 6.7
501 ~ 1000 " -~ -
1001 ~ 1500 " - -
1501 - 2000 " - -
2001 ~ 3000 " - -
3001 -« 4000 " - -
4000+ - -
Not stated - -

/4 46 6143

Total 75 100.0

6.7 per cent of them place themselves within ¢101-500 anmual income
bracket., Thiz invites the view that a good number of these children
are gainfully self-employed. Hence thers exists the possibility of
their contributing significantly 4o the economy of the village.

Turning to the religious factor, it seems clear that the
compunity is mostly Mosleu (Table 5). Admittédly, there are a sprinkling
of traditionalists (9.3 per cent), Presbyterians (21.3 per cent), and
Catholics (17.3 per cent). But at least one out of every two children

interviewed is of Moslem religious background.

Pable 2,28
gy ion by Religion
Religion Frequeney | Percentage

Catholiec 13 173
Presbyterian 16 21.3
Anglican - -
Methodist - -
Moslem pls] 50.8
SeDade - -
Other specify - -
Praditional 7 9.3
Hot stated 1 13

Total J' 75 100,0
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In sum, the Bonyanto under fiteen years olds target population
are Gonjas, mostly self-employed in agricultural production, are

mostly school children, and are of Moslem religious background.

XI, Yater Use, views and Habitso

One of the major objectives of the prescnt study is to examine
the modes and volume of water use. Otherwise stated, there is the noced
to explore how and how much water is uscd by tho community. To cxplore
the various uses to which water is being put, onc item of the question—

naire asked: what do you use water for?

Table 2,29

Digtribution by what do you use water fox

Uses Froquency Percentage
Drinking 57 76.0
Cooking 8 10.7
Washing - -
Bathing 10 13.3
Conatruction - -
For animals/birds - -
Other - -
None - other - -
Not stated - -

Total 75 100.0

More than three quarters (76%) mention drinking as the first mode
of the use of water. Cooking and bathing is mentioned by 40 and 33.3

per cent respectively as the second purpose for which water is being

used within the commmity. And at least one out of every four of the

respondents indicates, as the third mode of water use, cooking, bathing

and washing. It is interesting to note that with reference to the

first mode of the use of water absoluitcly no respondent mentioned bathing

and only an insignificant minority (9.3 per cent) indicate bathing as

the cecond way of water use., This invites the observation that since
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the community does not have satisfactory availability of water, use is
determined by what is defined as strictly necessary, This observation
appears to hgve factual support from consideration of the amount of
water used.

To top this variable, that is, the amount of water used one itfen
of the questionnaire asked: how cften do you use water? The response
categories provided were: not often, often, very often, Almost all
the children (97.3 per cent) rarely use water. None of them neither uses
it often not very often, This impression is reinforced by the frequency of
bathing. To examine the concrete way of water use the respondents were
asked: how often do you take your bath? The responsc categories provided

were: once in throe days; once in two days; once a day; twice a day.

Table 2,30
Distribution by Fregquenc
How often Frequency | Percentage

Not often 73 97.3
Very often - -
Often - -
Not stated 2 2.7

Total 75 100.0

The evidence indioates that most of the children (60 por cent) bathe only
infraquently, at most once a day. On the other hand & very insignificant
number (4%) bathe twice daily (Table 2.31). 4 vast majority of them (92%)
take their bath in the bathroom. Other bathing spots nentioned include

open space (4%). Bxactly two-thirds of these children fefch the water by
themselves; and at least one out of every four (26.7%) indicates that it

is the mother who fetches the water for them.

P
t
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Table 2,31
Digtribution by dow often do you take your bath
How often 1 Frequency Porecentage

Once 45 60,0
Tvice a day 3 4,0

1 in 3 days 9 12,0

1 in 2 days 15 20,0

3 4,0

Total ) 100,0

Kanvili, like Bonyanto, is an agrarian villoge engaged mainly in

subgistence farming. It is a Dagomba village. Our sample of wnder
fifteen year olds concists of 120 children., Boys constitute 62,5, and

girls 37,5 of the sanple.
Table 2,32

Distribution by Sex of Respondent

Sex Frequency | Percentage
Male 75 62, 5
Temale 45 3745
Vot stated - -

Total 120 100,0

4 rather low percentage (17.5 percent) currently attend primary
school, and four percent middle wmchool., The remaining 79.2 percent

are illiterutes.
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Table 2,33
8 or OVEIC
Enployment Stotus Froguency | Porcentage

Bmployce . - -
Self-cmployod 34 28.3
Not Applicable 86 717
Not stated ; - -

Total 120 100.0

With regards to occupation, at least one out of every four of thenm
(28.3%) olaim to be self-employed. In all likelihood, they arc engaged
in food cultivation on their fathers' farms. The sgame percentage of

children indicatc that their yearly carnings fall within the ¢0-100

bracket.
Table 2,34
Distribution by Income
Incone Frequency Percentage
O - 100 [N} 54 28.3
§ 101 -« 500 ass - -
501 - 1000 ... - -
1001 - 1500 ... - -
m‘ ol 300() 'R X} — -
3m1 - 4-000 TR ] At -—
4OOO+ LR N} — -
ot Applicable 86 1.7
Hot stated vee - -
Total 120 100,0

In terms of religious affiliation, 3,3 percent of rthese children
are Catholies, 21,7 percent follow the traditional religious practices,

and a vast majority (56,7 percent) belong to the Moslem religion.
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Table 2435
Distribution by Religion

Religion Frequency Percentage
Catholic - 4 Je3
Preshyterian «.. - -
Anglican “ee - -
Methodist see - -
Moslen oo 68 5647
Other spocify e.. 1 0.5
Traditional ... 26 21.7
Not stated e 21 17.5

Total 120 100.,0

Hence, the Kanvili under fiftecn year olds reflect the following
broad characteristics: they are mostly boys who have not been exposed

to formal schooling, and are affiliated with the Moslew religion.

XIII., Water Usc; Views and Habits

Our interest in this section is to see just how water is used,
4 second and relatod question is to attempt to measure the amount of
water being usud, One might mention that Kanvili has pipe-borne water.
Many children are involved in the task of collecting water either for
storage or for usc. For 60,8 percent of the children intcrviewed

collect water for their om usa,

Zable 2,36
il ollects water for use

Collector PMrequency Percontage
Self T3 60,8
Hother 44 6.7
Brother/Sister 2 17
Other relative - -
Hot stated 1 0.8

Total 3 120 100,0
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In the case of 36.7 percent of them, the collection is done by

their mothers.

Turning to the question of specific uses of water, 65 per cent

firet mentioned drinking. A good mumber of the children (29,1%) also

-

mentioned bathing first as the mode of water use.

Table 2,37
Distribution by Use (Specify)
.

Uses Frequency Percentage
Drinking 78 65.0
Cooking 2 17
Washing 3 245
Bathing %5 29,1
Construction - -
For Animals/birds - -
QOther 2 1.7
Not stated - -

Total 120 100,0

Drinking was mentioned by 20.8 poer cent as the second use, whereus
60,9 indicate bathing as the second use to which water is put.
one~third (32.5 per cent) mentioned bathing as third use of water.
Turning to the amount of water used our data indicate that a
large percentage (44.2%) of the children use water oftoil.

alwost an equal nuwuwber of them use it either not often or very often.

Table 2,38
Distribution by How often do you use water

And,

How often Prequency Percentage
Wot often 34 2843
Very often 33 2745
Often 53 4442
Hot stated - -

Total 120 100,.0
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That water is used frequently at Kapvili is abundantly clear
for as many as 64,2 per cent of the children bath tuice daily. 4 much
. lower number of thei (55%) bathe only once daily. (Table 2.39)
For those who use water very often an amount of 4 gallons is used;
v and for those who use water often an amount of 2 gallons is used,

And of those not often; an amount of one gallon is used.

Table 2,39

Distribution by How often do you take your bath

How often Frequency Percentage
Once 42 35.0
Twice a day T7 64.2
1 in 3 days - -

1 in 2 days - -
Thrice - -
Not stated 1 0.8

Total 120 100,0

L.

In other words, all of them bathe at least once a day. Bathing
is done mostly on the bath room and open gpace. The duta suggests
the hypothesis that the amount and type of woater available determines

its pattern and magnitude of use.

Table 2,40

Distribution by who collects water for your use

i
i Frequency Percentage
Self Py SO 66 06
Mother ene 20 26 07
- Brothor/Sistcr - -
Other relotives - -
Yot stated 5 6.7
Total [ T 100.0
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That the determinant of water usc is its availability is strongly
suggested by our data, Drinking ranks highest in the use priority.
Then comes cooking and bathing in that order. Washing was not uentioned
at all in the first use, is alluded to only by a few as the second use,
and shares equal importance with cooking and bathing in the children's
indication of its third use, One might be allowed to opinionise that
peoplea' definition of water use prioritiss would tend to be contingent
on the type and amount of water available,

in summaxry, the following observation can be made. There is
no remarkable regional difference regarding water use. In all the
communities children were found to exhibit similar pattern in the
use of wafer. The other observation is that those children who were
in school use more water than the non school going children. Also,

children were the principal agents in fetching wator.
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CHAPTER 3

Views and Habits of Adults regarding water use
(Bastern Region)

Introduction:

In this chapter, we shall discuss the social characte-
rigtics of the adult population which have relevance to ‘the under-
standing of how they use water, The views and habits of the people
will be discussed. Then a summary of the salient features of this
discussion will be provided.

Background Characteristics of Adult respondents at Adubiase

In the total sample, we interviewed 120 respondents, (Qf this
number, 50,8% were males and 49,2 were females,

Table 3,1 Distribution by sex of respondent

Sex Differential Frequency Percentage
Male 61 50.8
Female 59 49,2
Total 120 10040

Turning to age structure, we find that a significant number of
them were infact above the age of 35, (71 of them); this repre-

sents about 59,2% of the people, Within the age group of 15 to 35,

Table 3,2 Age Distribution of the respondents

Age Frequency Percentage
0 - 14 - -
15 - 24 12 10,0
25 - 34 35 19.1
35 - 44 26 21.7
45 - 54 26 21,7
55 - 64 9 Te5
654 10 8,3
Not stated 2 1.7
»
Tctal 120 106.0
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Many of them were newly married couples; they work in clerical
jobs in the village; They rent houses and rooms from the older household
heads.

Among the total group of respondents, 39.2% were literates and
the majority of them (60.8) were illiterates. The literates have
received an elementary form of education, 2.5% were trained teachers, and
some were trained in clerical jobs. This gives us an insight into their
ocecupational structure, And among the illiterate group, many were self

employed, farmers, masons, carpenters and hunters.

Table 3.3 . ducational Background of hespondents
Type of Egucation Prequency] Percentage
Primary 10 8e¢3
Middle 30 25.0
Secondary/Commercial 1.7
Teacher Training 2.0
Sixth form education - -
Uhiversity - -
Other specify 2 Te7
Not appointed 73 60,8
Total 120 100.0

Respondents were asked to give us an insight into their yearly inconme.
It must be remembered in this direction that it is really difficult
to estimate or to ask people in rural areas to declare their income.
They are rather suspicious about this type of exercise, Also in all
fairness they find it difficult to make their financial assessment
because of the nature of the activities they engpge in. However with
these limitations; we were able to determine their income distribution
which shows thet the majority of them (81.7) earn very little, between
101=1000 cedis per annum. AS many of them were found in low income

jobs, these figures seen to be a true reflection of the existing income

struecture for these grades of workers,
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The clerical workers earn about 501 to 1500 cedis, annually. Some of
the farmers, especially those with small farms, earn very little;

the estimated figure is between 200-500 cedis,; in a good crop season,
In the area where the farwers grow cocoa, coffee and foodstuffl souwe

make an annual income of about #1500--£2000,

Table 3.4 Tncome distribution of the
Respondents

Income Differential Mrequency! TPercentage
0 = 100 ‘ 1 0.8
101 - 500 42 35.0
501 - 1000 56 46 .7
1001 = 1500 4 3.3
1501 -~ 2000 5 4,2
2001 - 3000 2 1.7
3001 - 4000 - -
4000+ - -
Yot applicable 3 2.5
Not gtated 7 5.8
Total 120 100.,0

Turning to their household profile and marital arrangement,
many of the respondents were married and stayed with their families
in their own bouseholds. Among the single household heads, we were
informed that a significant proportion of them were widows. The
renaining few were young workers (see Table 3.5) Usually many relatives

stay with the heads of the households.

Table 3,5 Marital characterictics of Respondents

Marital Status Prequency} Percentage
Married &b 70.9
single 54 2843
Not applicable - -
Not stated 1 0.8
Total 120 100.0
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This is not surprising because kinship forms the basis of the nature of
their social organization, The implibation is that many relatives very
often use limited facilities in the household. @n the average however,
the existing family size was between 4«6 ciilldren. e can estimate
between 8~9 people to canstitute & household, including the man his wife
and relatives.

There were few indications to suggest that some of the older married
men had children in other places; they visit occasionally. In terms of
household responsibility, that is to say, in caring for members of their
families, about 65.8% stated that they have at leust 8 people under their
care. The uncertainty in determining the precise number of people forminug
the nucleus of household has implication for water use. Relatives visit
unannounced and due to the fact that they are kinsmen they use the limited
household facilities and resources.

ITI. Water Use and Habits of the people at Adubiase

In Adubiase there is no pipe=-borme water, The inhabitants use the
traditional mode of water supply. They fetch water, mainly, from a

stream, which is about 5-20 minutes walk from their households.

Table 3.6 Distance from house: water supply

Distance Frequency | Percentage
Near O-4 minutes 4 305

~ For 5-20 minutes 116 96,7
Very far 21+ minutes - -
Total 120 100,0

The local inhabitents think that their traditional water source is far
.from their housges and that it is rather difficult and cumbersome Tor then
to go up and down, the river side, to feitch water for household use, In
this respect, they suggested that children we.e mainly used to fetch water
because they have the capacity for hard work., At times, especially during
the dry season, they experience water shortage in this village. It means
that the children take more time to collecte from the rivers during the
shortage period (in the dry scason) because the river does not flow at

norwtl capacity. The problem is not so serious as to necessitate going
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out of the community to find water for their daily use. n the other
aspect of water use, there were no specific rules regerding water
use, but by convention, the inhabitants know that water should not
be wasted ond that washing in the river is forbidden.

As seen in the accompanying table, it is quite clear that
Specific rules and regulations are not formulated by the locals to
delineate what are expebted of the users of water, This is infect
the case in many traditional based communities, It wust be remembered
that the interaction is face to face and santions are provided by the

in
adult group who arefconctant touch with the children.

Table 3,7 Rules regarding water use

Type of Rules Frequency | Percentage
No specific rules 114 95.0
Washing is forbidden 1 a8
Talking good care of water 1 0.8
No wastage - 3 245
Paying of water rate
Not stated 1 0.8

120 100.0

Both grown up children ond female adulis figure prominently in fetching
water for household use, The usual times used to fetech water are in
the mornings and in the evenings. In the mornings, this activity seems
to be the %irst duty for those whose duty is to fetch water, I1 goes
to show how important water is for people first thing in the morning

in their day to day household zctivities.

Table 3,8 Distribution by whe collect water for
household usc

Type of People ' Frequency | Percentage
Male Adults 10 Be3
female Adults 47 3942
Little male children 9 Teb
Iittle female children 7 58
Females only 15 12.5
Only children 15 1245
Others 17 1442
Total 120 100.0
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It is clear from the above table that children and young female
adults are the principal agents who coll ct water for household uses,
txecept within few households, grown up women are not really involved in
this exercise. It may be noted, however, that some old women infact
feteh water for their own use, because there were no children in their
houses or the children were ill. Ve can say then that in households
where there are able and fairly grown up children, the job of feiching
water for household use, is the responsibility of children. In carryiag
water from the riverside buckets and pans were used, They empty these
containers into big barrels, which are usually found in many houses.
These large containers stend in conspicious places and are easily acce-
soible, About 40 gallons of water can be stored in one container. The
unfortunate point is that in many places the containers have no covers,
so all types of particles and other flying insects and objects can
easily settle in them. We were informed by the village sanitary inspector
that it is his duty to go round the houses to educate the people to cover
the containers. He was however experiencing difficulties in this respect.
To many of the inhabitante it is much easier to work with water containecrs

which have no covers.

Teble 3.9 How water is stored in the household

Type of containers Frequency | Percentage
Barrel 110 9.7
Tucket 1 0.8
(lay Pot 3 245
Kerosene Tin 4 3.4
Other containers 1 0.8
Not stated 1 0.8
Total 120 100,0

Water is used for the following purposes, drinking, cooking for
household, bathing and for washing their clothes. They do not use water
for watering plants, construction worlk and for feeding animals and birds,
In ordinary days, each household member uses about 1% pbuckets of water

for the above mentioned purnoses (about 5 gallons),
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Teble 3.10 Main Uses of Water

Uses of Water Frequency |]Percentage
Vashing /laundering 22 18.3
Cooking for household 26 21.7
Cooking for commereciul purposes 1 0.8
ot stated 1 0.8
Total 120 100,0

Taboos, Rituals and Myths

It is a popular knowledge, in the village, to keep to these obser-

to the river side during their '"periodf,

Table 3,11 Taboos regarding 'water use =~

vances: that no walking is permitted to take place in the river; that

during the night it is against the established custom for any one to

0
to the river side; that no one should go to the river side with a light;

that fetching water at night is not allowed; and that women should not go .

These observances were strictly

It is interesting to note that the younger generation

adhered tc because of the fear of death which was the wltimate punishe

L

lieion {Jq_‘}m ST e

;ndicate that

Types of Tgboos Frequency | Percentage
one 106 88.4
Yo walking in the river 1 0.8
No light =zt night 1 0.8
N¢ fetching of water at night 1 0.8
Henztruation women forbidden 1 0.8
Don't know 10 8.4
Total 120 100,0

forvlidden to approach the river,

to keep the water source clean from pollution

they did not know of any specific taboos but when they were asked
to enumerate the expected behaviour with regard to "fetching water"
they all agreed that it was forbidden for people to go to fetch water

during the night and that women in their menstrual period are strictly

ment the gods and other spiritual agencies would impose upon the defaulter,

<1 Reler.ce Centre
munlty Watey Supply

Built into thege taboos is the rationale
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Now turning ‘to rituals, only the very old persons, indicated that
during the olden days seascnal pouring of libation, pacification and
slautering of goats, sheep and fowls werc performed, to pacify the river
god., And that, at present, such observances were performed only by the
chicfs and his other ritual functionaries. They pour libation to the
river god only during the dry season, Also, annually, they slaughter an
animal or a bird to pacify the river god., There is still a deep seated

belief in the notion that the river is a god, that it possesses a

Table 3,12 Iocal Rituals

Types of Rituals Frequency| Tercentage
None 102 85,0
Seasonal libation 2 1.7
Annual glaughtering of an

animal or bird 6 5.0
Dontt know 10 8.3
Total 120 100,0

consciousness of kind, And that it is through its generosity that the
living is blessed with the freshness of its waters, ©So the exisiing
belief, in the minds of the o0ld people, is that occasional pacification
is ugeiul, so that water can be obtained.

It is believed that if the inhabitants start to clear the undergrowth,
the river will dry up, ¥For this reason, weeding is forbidden in and
around the river., The river is looked upon as a gift from their
ancestors and for this reason no one nust annoy the river, It is slso
a Tertility god: all married couples and pregnant women are expected o
respect the river, Related to this idea, women in their 7periods® and
in the later stuges of their pregnancy are asked to stay away from the
river., They are regarded as unclean and should not pollute the waters
of the river. 1In a mythical way, if they expect to procreate and to be
fertile then they must stay in the good books of the river god. Turning
to mythical beliefs, only few people, of the older generation, hold

rigidly mythical beliefs,
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Table 3,13  Ipcal Myths and Beliefs

Iocal myths and beliefs Trequency | Percentage
None 106 88.4
No clearing of undergrowth 1 0.8
Help barren wonen to give birti 1 0.8
Mcestorg protection 1 0.8
Can't tell 10 Bed
Total 120 100,0

Other Qbservations regarding water use

Many of the people we interviewed mentioned that in the dry senson,
they experience various difficulties in obtaining water. The children
have to spend more time, at the river side, to fetch water. The water
is very often polluted. A lot of sedinents settle in the containers.
Tor these reasons, local dams are constructed by members of the village
committee to encourage the free flow of water. Water collection is also
supervised by them., When they werc asked whether they travel to other
places in search of water during the dry season, about 20.8% of them
angwered that during the dry season, they experience periodic water
shortages but they do not go outside the village in search of water,

It was also mentioned that in the wet season, water is used for
constructional work, It is during this time that new houses are built,
Bricklayers take the opportunity to make bricks. Apart from this, it
can be said that water is used mainly for household consumption, for
drinking, cooking bathing and for washing purposes.

Almost all the respondents confirmed categorically that they would
prefer pipe-borne water., The resgong for their preference for pipe
borne water are (1) because of health reasons;

(2) because pipe borne water is cleaner than tradi-

tional source of water supply.




Table 3.14 Distribution by which water

supply you prefer

Type Freguency | Percentage
Traditional 8 2.5
lModern 116 96.7
¥ot stoted 1 0.8
Total 120 100,0

(3) because it is easy to obtain and a time
saving device and (4) that periodic shortages

would be minimised considerably.

Table 3.15 Reasons why you prefer pipe borne water

Reasonsg Trequency | percentage
Health reasons 84 70.0
Traditional supply impure 4 344
Modern water supply is time saving 22 18.3
Dasy to obtain & no more shortages 2 17
Don 't know 5 4,2
Not stated 3 245
Total 120 100.0

In essence, the people are very much aware of the dangers in drinking
from traditional source, This awareness was mentioned very often by
the educated group. They were very conscious of the fact that many
diseases, of infectious nature, are contacted through the use of
traditional source of water supply.

We were also interested to find out whether the people in Adubisze
have made any attempt to improve or to find an alternative source
of water supply., Surprisingly, the great majority of them mentioned
that nothing hzs infact been done in this direetion, Of the few who
answered thrt some thought has been given to the idoa of taldng a
community action to improve the source of their water supply, the

following measures were mentioned,
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(1) +that there is the need for community action to clean the environment
of the traditional water source., (By this they meant that periodic cleaning
was necessary to improve the sanitation and to lower pollution.) Infact no
community action has ever been taken in this direction. Other measures
nentioned were: (2) that during ths dry season strict control should
be instituted to control the use of water and that (3) wells and dams must

be constructed, In this directicn they would prefer hand pumps.

Table 3,16 Community action to safeguard water supply

Action to be taken Frequency| Percentage
(leaning of the environment 16 18.3
Strict control during dry season 3 2.5
Wells and dams to be made (Hand Pumps) 11 9,2
People should be warned against pollution 7 , 5.8
Mo thought has been given 76 63.8
Not stated 7 5.9
‘. Total. . 120 100.,0

VII. Qommunity pParticipation and other Views

The respondents were asked to indicaie whether the inhabitants suffer
from meny ill-effects as a result of drinking from the traditional sources
of water supply st Adubiase, A significant proportion of them answered
that the following ills were contacted through drinking and bathing from
the rivers: stomach troubles, bilharzi:, worms, river blindnesse and other
nminor skin infections., In other words, they were aware of the ill effects
of using tradégjonal sources of water supply; and there wexe indications

e

that some of[?hildren and adults sometimes suffer seriously from many of

the above mentioned ills, especially from bilharzia.

Table 3,17 Digtribution by type of infections

Type of infection Ifrequency ! Percentage |
River Blindness 1 0.8
Bilharzia 8 6.7
Worms 2 1.7
Stomach troubles 38 3.7
Headaches - -
Other Infections 7 5.8
Yot stated 7 15,8
ot anplicable 57 . A47.5
S T SN N
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dMony of the educated pcople were very conscious of this fact and ag a
result they boil their water before drinking. 7o them it is infact
an inconvenient exercise.

In the use oi water, no speciric body cu individusls are held res.-
porigible for seeing to its sdministrative and techniecnl wanagement
which may arise; water uvage ia left in the hande of ithe individual and
his household. Occasionally, vhen there is water shortose people gathor
in rront of their houses to discusz the isvve, At times, people assume
that the chief; being the custodian of the lmnd and property in the
community, is the person who should take the responsibility to normalise

water shortage.,

Teble 3,18 Responsibility in taking care of water supply

who is responsible Frequency | Percentage
Nobody | ' 82 68.3
Te chief’ n ' ) 2 147
(ueen mother . 15 12.5
Tovn Committee T ‘ 5.8
®lders ' 3 5,0
Dontt know 8 3 6.7
 Total 120 100.0

As seen in the‘above table, the majority of the people think that the
chief is powerless in this regard, Infact, it was indicated that people
do not bother to report cases of water shortage to hin, In terms of
cxises, the vil}age development committee is very often anprovched,
Meabers of the Committee are mostly 1iterates and as wmany of them are now®

esident in towﬁ; in many cana, it is rather difficult for ihe Commaitte:
to meet and to tache concrote 1asues;“. |

The queenmother was also mentloned by many of the women rLSponuent

to be the person to approach in terms of water crises. Somg of then
discuss the issie of water shortage with the queen mother. This concerz
stens from;fhe tuct women are mainly engaged in thege activities, And
as the gqueenmother is concerned with the direct adminictration of women
affairs, this issué is often rcferred %o her. rhe informs the chief and

his elders., In this community, periodic shortnges are experienced only
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in the dry season. Iven during this season, real water shortage is not
known. What is experienced ie that there is poor flow of water which
makes it difficult to gather woter at regular times. When this problem
occurs, a dam ig dug by selected community members to encourage water to
flow easily for coll-zction., The obvious implication is that the collected
water contains more debris and other impurities; than usual.

At this point, almost 21l the respondients mentioned that their
community would be willing to contribute to obtain modern water supply.
nfact they were unaware of the cost function in maintaining modern water

supply. They have only heard about some of its main adventeges, through

Table 3,19 Whether Community desires modern water supply

Distribution frequency | Percentage
Yes 119 99,2
No 1 0.8
Total ! 120 100,0
1

friends, relatives and re¢turning migrants.' They were zsgkded specifically
to indicaie whether they would be willing to contribute to secure and
maintain modern water supply. Again a significart majority of them
indicated their willingness. It is quite clear that rural people

Table 3.20 VWould you be willing to
Contribute to modern water supply?

Distribution Freguency | Percentage
Yes 19 99.2
¥o 1 0.8
Total 120 100,0

degire modern water supply. From their own cost benefit zmnalysis, they
know about the advantages of using clean pipe borne water. What they do
not know is what contribution they need to offer to gee to its maintenance,
They were unaware of the foet that the infrastructural development in

this area (of modern water supply) is poor and that communities which

did have modern water supply were experiencing difficulties in obtaining

water (either the flow is inadequate or irregular),
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In their enthusgiasm to oblain modern pipe borne water, the reupon-
dents indicated that they would pay some contribution 4o maintain the
system. imjority of them would be willing to puy between one fo IJive
cedis.

Meny of these people were workers in the urtiscn, farming and low
clericcl grndes, Considering their pay differential this type of
contribution is an adzsquate contribution. OFf those i the middle .nd
high income earning group, they specified thati they would be wiliing <o

pay Letween ten to 15 cedis to maintain the oystem.

Table 3,21. How much contribution to maintain modern
water supply

How much Frequeacy (Percentage
Iess than #1,00 3 2.5
Between @1 - £5.00 T 59 .1
netween @5+ - #10,00 5 462
Between 10+ -~ £15.00 14 1.7
Between @15+ - g20.00 - -
Between @20+ - #25,00 2 1.7
7254 1.7
Not stated 2% 19.1
Total 120 | 100.0

It is aiso interesting to note that in their desire to obtain
modern pipe borne water, they woull make the contribution a port of
the community's periodic tex system. In the normel circumstances
they do not pay for water but they would be willimg to contribute, Ve

think it is a good beginning for them to know that modern water supuly

costs money to build and to maintain. This new ides would be encour..ed

if the authorities do not disappoint themn.

The respondents also think that it is the duty of the Central
Government to provide them witﬁ pipe bornme water, To them, they psy
cocoa tax and other indirect tax; to the workers in the adminictrative
Jobs, their erpgument was that they pay both direct and indirect tax,
Por these reacsons, they all think seriously thet thz onus is on the

central government to build rural water system. [However in tieir

immediate dezire to get clean water supply they indicated their willing-
& PI N

nesgs to meke an initisl contribution.
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Table 3,22 Distribution by who do you ihink
sliould take steps to provide you with pipe
borme water

T

Agencies Frequency | Percentage
Governument &3 69,2
Chief & lders 25 20,9
Water & Jewerage 1 Ce8
Nistrict Council 1 0.8
Town Comnmitiee 5 540
Can't tell 4 343
Total 120 100.0

They also pointed oat that anytime they pay direct tax in their coumumitly,

the money is taken away to the district council and to the governmernt

chest, Infact no part of the noney is set aside to develo the copmunity!s

services. For this recson, the village has no accunulated fund to falx
vpon to develop its water scovices, | Tt is therefore logical for them to
establish the point thet it is “he main responsibility of the central
aduicistration to holp them to get modern pipée borue water supplye.

The following concrete sugsvasiions weve given relative $o maintain
& nodern pipe bornc gysion.
(1) they would wish to cncourage, by stipulated law, the payment of

of

monthly water rate/about #1.00 per housshold; (2) +that they would
appoint people tc clean -nd repair the pump station and dan, kj) they
would encourage people not to waste water and (4)  that it should be the
responsibility oi the village developrnent committee to oversee to the
day to day running éf the systom.

Table 3,23 Suggesvions on Water leintenance

-

Suggestions . o |_Trequency |rerceniic
o qugéstion 1 0,8
To pay water rute ¢2.00 annuslly B4 2843
Pegular repairs 2 1.7
Weekly cleaning 9  Teb
No wastage 26 21T
Pay for repairs 1 083
Can't tell 43 35.8
Not stated : _ 4 Se4
Total . 120 100,0
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To the inhabitants in this community, it is their desire to have a
modern pipe borne water supply because it is a clean source of water; it is
hygienic, it is time saving and it would help them to give more time to
other productive activities, From the health point of view, they also
think that many of their ills would be minimized and that the mortality and
morbidity rates among children and pregnant women would be reduced,

The health picture shows that in this rural community infact death
rate is comparatively high., Infact as Sal indicated (Sai 1972) about
50% of the overall death rate in the rural country is attributed to
children's deaths (O = 5 year group). The contention is that because
of lack of resistance in children, infectious and parasitic (water borne
diseases) diseases take a heavy toll of rural children, It is from this
point of view, that many of the conscious group of respondents are asking

the central authorities to expedite modern water supply.

Table 3.24 Reasons why Pipe Borme water

Reasons Frequency| Percentage
Health reasons 92 76.7
Existing traditional source is

dirty 1 0.8
Time saving 15 1245
Medicated water 2 1.7
Iasy to obtain 2 1.7
Dontt lmow 8 6,8
Total 120 100,0

In the final analysis, the respondents maintained that sanitation in

the community would be improved considerably if they obtain modern pipe
borne system., Thay emphasized that the general cleanliness in their house-
holds would be maintained and from the health point of view they would he

drinking from treated water.
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Table 3,25 What changes would modern supply bring

Changes Frequency { Percentage
Healthwise 39 32,5
time Zaving 11 9.2
(leanliness 43 35.8
Work input 1 0.8
Social interaction 17 14,2
No shortage 1 0.8
Not stated 8 6.7
Total 120 100.0

Background Views of Respondents at Bososo

In order to get a deeper insight into water usage we need to look
at the background social characteristics of the respondents and to
examine the nature of the interrelated variables, such as water habits
and views. At Bososo, 81 people were interviewed out of this number,

76 .5% were males and 23.57 were females. Though the probability sampling
technique was used (in the sample selection), it is quite obvious that
males were over sampled, It is also important to note that in the

area of household heads male heads predominate.

Table 3.26 Distribution by gSex of
Respondents

Sex Frequency | Tercentage
Male 62 7645
Female 19 2345
Total 81 100,0

Many of the respondents were in the age range of 15-55 years.
About 59% of them were adults (25-54 years). This age differential
reflects the true nature of the people in this town., It is also interes-
ting to note that the majority of the people were educated, As we
pointed out in the introductory chapter, Bososo has a history of many
elementary schools. It is a semi-urban area, its population is quite
heterogeneous in terms of etimicity and as a result there are adminis-
trative job openings, so many clerical workers reside in this town.
Infact in the olden days it was & flourishing cocoa marketing and cocoa

buying centre,
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Table 3,27 Distribution by Age of Respondents

Age Frequency | percentage
0 = 14 years 7 847
15 = 24 0 15 18.5
25 -~ 34 M 18 2242
35 — 44 0 18 22,2
45 - 54 0 12 14.8
55 = 64 0 9 1.1
65+ 2 245
Total &1 100.0

The pay structure shows that many of the workers are low and middle
range income earners, There were also self-employed artisans, Of those
who were self-employed, many of them were also farmers. There were few

officers, in the high grade income bracket, found in the supervisory grades,

Table 3.28 Distribution by Income

Income per annum Frequency |Percentage
0 =~ 100 - -
101 - 500 5 6.2
501 -~ 1000 30 3.0
1001 - 1500 31 3843
1501 ~.2000 8 9.9
2001 - 3000 2 2.5
3001 ~ 4000 3 3.7
4000+ - -
Not stated 1 142
Total 3 100,0

in teaching and hospiial work., By the average Ghanaian standard, the
existing pay structure suggests, that Bososo is a semi-~urban town, suppcoriing
clerical and administrative workers, The majority of the respondents viere
married (70.4%). Only 29.6% mentioned that they were single, This later
category includes, never been married before and presently divorced or
widowed people. Turning to religious affiliation, & good many of them were

christians (50.7%) and 17.3% of them were Moslems,
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Table 3,29 Distribution by Religion

Religion Frequencyj. Percentage
Catholic 2 2¢D
Presbyterians 25 3049
Anglican 5 6.2
Methodist 9 111
Hoslem 14 173
Other Specify 15 3048
Traditional Reldigion 1 1.2
Not stated -~ -
Total : 81 lM“1OO.O

In a typical household, many of the people were fairly well educated,
they were Christians and were found in gainful employment. In terms of
household responsibility, an average household head looks after about & people.
As shown in the accompanying table, 45.7% of them indicated that in terms
of economic household arrsngemént, they ‘heve reupcn31bmlity to care for 4
people° anather 2549%, look after about 8 persons. These statistics have
1mp110ations for wﬁtei‘use in a given houuehold The average arrangement
is thht’in household, there were about 6 people, éompriéing of the man, his

wife and four children,

Table 3.30 Distribution by number of persons 1n a

household

No of persoms Frequency| - Percentage
fweme | 2 F 247

1 =4 37 4547

58 21 25.9

9 - 1 | 3 Y

1‘1+ ’ - -

Total 81 | 100.0

VIIT. Wg".,te,r.U?‘e‘ Views and Habits

' IﬁJis;of intercst to note that Bososo has a modern pipe borne water
supply. Yet the majority of the people indicated that they still use the
t:ﬂditiqnal_system. Tbey mentioned that the modern source of water supply
wag unreliable, that in many cases, only the health clinic officials, their
patients, and few educated elites were supplieduwitthaier; It was also
indieated‘thgt the WQ@ér_énd géwergggﬁ;ggresentat;veg,‘in pahy cases, have
the habit: to Opén_the'Watep_pn i;;egul%r‘dayg gnﬂ only_for_féw minutes

dukc. tiok,.
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It was therefore equally difficult for many of the locals to predict
when to expect water from the standing pipes. There were about 6 standing
pipes in town, The problem was not with the number of pipes but with its

function. On certain days of operation, the pressure from the punmping

tap station was found to be so low that it took & long time to fill a bucket.

This gives rise to argument; and fighting occurs at times among children
in order to get a bucket filled. Tor many of these reasons the gener:l
practice of many of the local inhabitants was to continue to draw water

from the traditional reliable source, Yaya and Boso rivers.

Table 3,31 Distribution from where do you
normally obtain water

jource Frequency | Percentage
River/Stream/pond (i 95.1
Pipe Borne 1 1.2
Both of the above - -
Other source 2 2.5
Not stated 1 1e2
Total 81 100,0

It was found that the locals take things for granted, They made
no reports whatscever to the local authorities about the difficulty they
experience in obtaining pipe borne water, (ne person mentioned "What is
the use to make a report. No one listens, And no one takes you serious.
They think you are the complaining type and for this reason, at times
you cult the displeasure of the water representative and his immediate
attendant.,”™ A4 times, the water issue is discussed at the local council
level by the elders. The elders informed us that in the puast they have
made several attempts to get the water problem solved; but they find it
difficult to gain o meaningful attention. Now there is a general state
of apathy and total resignation reflecting the itrue mode of the people.
One young literate worker in town mentioned that 'the people in charge
of the local water station assumes that you are rude and the reporting

type if you continue to mzke a report at the local authority office.”
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those found in the local administrative office were in good relationship

with the water and Sewerage representatives. They move together. They live 4n

the same gection in the town and were given the privilege to use modern water
facilities, In other words the elites are provided for so the majority
of the local people find it difficult to mmke a meaningful report.

Of those who still use the traditional source, they sitoted that the water
is not clean but as they have no other choice, they would continue to use the
traditional source, The approximate distance from the river side wos about
5 - 20 ninutes walk from the nearest house, In their own estimation, the

place (traditional water source) is far away from their houses. The exercise

Table 3.32 How far are the sources from your house

Distance Frequency | Percentage
Near O « 4 minutes 15 18,5
Tar 5 - 20 minutes 57 70.4
Very far 24 minutes 8 9.9
Not stated 1 1.2
Total a1 100,0

of carrying water is carried out by the young, usually in the mornings
and in the evenings; each child of about 7 - 14 years of asge carries about
6 buckets of water a day for household use., Many of the inhabitants have
resigned themselves to the fact that the traditional mode of water supply
iz the main source of their water supply. In this respect; they have no
real difficulty in obtaining water from it except during the dry season,
hven in the dry seagon they did not have to travel outside the town to
fetch water, At times, one section of the community needs to go to the other
side to fetch water, Thig is of course a source of inconvenience hardship
and o time wosting exercise, especially for those who have to work in the
offices,

Table 3,35 Distribution whether travel to feich
water outside the town

L
Outside travel Prequency] Percentage
Yes 2 2.5
Ne 78 96.3
Vot stated 1 1.2
Total 81 100.0
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Infact. those who did state that they travel outside to fetch water
during the dry season, they were found to be out of town farmers (who
live on their farms in the other villages during the peiiod in question).
Respondents wore also asked whether there were explicit rules and
regulations regarding water use. As shown in the preceeding table,

Table 3.34 Rules and Regulations Regarding
Water Use '

Rules & Regulations Freq, Perc,

No rules 60 4.1

Weehing is forbidden at
river sgide . 2 245

Asked to take good care of

_ water 6 Ted
No idea 12 14,8
ot stated 1 1.2
Total 81 100,0

there 1s a clear indication that the local inhabitants have no clearly
gtated rules and regulations. By convention, as it were, they keep

in mind certain traditions whioh are mainly passed down to them through
the oral tradition. These traditions are not strictly followed.

During the dry season, the chief and his elders do not institute
any precautionary weasures, The locals are expected to lmow that there
is a water shortage. No one verbally complains. The concept of making
a complaint,as has been mentioned earlier, is not the usual practice.
This observation raises the problem of feedback. How do the authorities
know about difficulties with regard to water use? The nature of the
society is such that the people in authority are expected to command
respect; they are not to be spoken to in negative terms. Any such
approach might be interpreted as a signh of being rude, or becoming
the complaining and disrespectful type., In such a system, it is
difficult to hear from the people their true feelings. They have been
subjected to all types of harships, so they expect very little from
the system, Only few of the educated elite were found to be vocal in
this regard.

Turning to the question of who normally fetch water for the

household use, the main indicotions were that fewrle adults, young girls
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and young mole children are engaged in this work, This is infact the
precedure in many Ghanalan communities, It is precisely in this
direction that children are desired. Due to the nature of the existing
social institutions, cconomic and socicl arrangements coupled with the
fact that there is o lack of infrastructural development, there ig o
positive relationship between social gtructure and fertility. Almost
always, in a typical household, children and young female adults are
Tound to perform these crucial household functions. The old people

are more or less the supervisors (in many cases) and through imitation

and practice thege young functionaries are socialized into the tradi-

tions of the community

mable 5,35 Vho normally c¢ollecets water

Type of People Trequency | Percentage
Male adults 10 12.3
Female adults 14 17.3
Male Jjuvenile - -
Female juvenile 13 16.1
Combination of 2 & 4 categories 26 32.1
Combination of 3 & 4 6 Ted
Combination of 5 & 6 9 11.1
Not stated 3 3.7
Total 81 100.0

In the household water is used in bathing, washing, cooking and for
drinking. In the evening, water: 1z needed for many of the above

stated functions. The adults as well as the children need to take their
bath, food needs to be prepared in the mornings and in the evenings.

At times, when therc is a special need, children are told to feteh

water in the afternoons, In man&?bfﬁthe households, where proper siorage
places exist, children are discouraged‘from fetching water in the alter- ;
noons. The usual containers used to feich water are buckets and tins.
Hach person carries about 2 - 3 gallans of water (especially the very

young ) and the adults carry a much heavier bucket or tin which may

contain about 4 gallons of water. In essence, each household uses
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about 30-40 gallons of water a day. In this estimetion a household hos
6 members, on the average.

It is equally interesting to note that water is strictly controlled
by the older members of the family, For drinking purposcs, many odults

keep coolers and special water poits in their sitting or bedrooms. Thesc

‘water reserves are for drinking purposes only. Strangers, to the households,

are given water from these containers, However it is also usual to find
people in a house, drinking from the bilg standing barrels. It is observed
in this community that small sized pans arc kept inside the big barrels
for the purposes of collecting water to avoid contamination and to kcep
the containers in hygienic conditions. This procedure was observed to be
the norm in enlightened homes where literzcy predominates. Tn this
direction, it must be remembered that the majority of fhe inhabitante in
this community have obtained bisic education up to at least the elementary
gchool level.

Table 3,36 How is water stored

Containers Frequency | Percentage
Barrels 57 70.4
Ruckets - -
Clay pots 22 27,1
Kerosene tins - -
Not stated 2 2.5
Total 81 100.0

We need 1o recognise that there are both modern and traditional modes

of water supply in this town, so the respondents were ansked to indicate
their preference. Despite the difficulties they have in collecting water
regularly from the modern source, o significant majority of the people
mentioned their prefersnce for the modern pipe borne water system.

Table 3.37 Which Water Source would you prefer?

Preference Freq. Pero
Traditional 4 4.9
Modern 7 95.1

Total 81 100.,0
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The reasons why the majority of the people prefer the modern source

were as follows: for bealth reasons; that the water is medically
treated, free from infections and parasitic diseases, that modern water

supply is time saving, it is easy to obtain and much nearer to the

houses.
Table 3,38 Give reasong for your choice
Reasonsg Trequency | Percentage
It is free 3 367
Heal thy 53 67.9
Traditional is dirty 1 12
No rituals 1 142
Saves time 3 3.7
Medically treated 17 27.1
Lasy to obtain 1 1.2
Total 81 100.0

It is clear from these statements that modern piped-borne water systen
is preferred, The inhabitants know the real advantages of the systom.
They are also aware of the health hazerds involved in obtaining water
from the traditionsl sources, They stoted categorically that they wish
to keep the modern system and that the authorities must maintain the
gystem properly for them.

They would like to be involved in maintaining modern water supply.
They did not know how to set out specifically to do this, They were not
gpecific in terms of stating their own contribution to maintain the
system. As indicated in the preceeding table, many of the respondents
were at a loss regarding their own specific contribution, nly a few
gtated that they would wish to maintain the water system by cleaning
weeds around the area and the payment of dues, TInfact there is no
regular mechanism in maintaining any source of water supply in this
commnity., Effective organizational structures are not in existence

to effect this desgire.
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Table 3,39 Community action regarding maintenance

ELd

ats
iy )

L

Type : Tregrency Percentage
Clearing weeds 13 16,0
Save water measure in the dry season - -~
yiell and Dams must be constructed 1 1.2
People to be warned against water pollution 6 7.4
Nothing 51 63.1
No idea 6 Te4
Not stated 4 4.9
Total 81 100,0

Myths, Rituals and Taboos

Regarding myths, rituals and taboos, the general pattern was that
they are notions of the past, The present generation of educated young
men and women do not know about the existing myths, rituals and taboos.
nly the members of the older generation indicated that pregnant and
nenstruating women are not allowed to fetch woter from the river side;
and that once a year a sheep or goat might be slaughtered to please tae
river god, It shows the nature and extent of social change in this
semi~urban setting. In summary therefore, it must be noted that Bososo
is a community with a modern and traditional modes of water supply. Jue
to lack of proper maintenance and irregularity of the modern system, muny
of the local innabitants use the itraditional source to collect water
from the rivers, Yaya and Boso, It was also discovered that many of the
people find themselves in & powerless position and did not think that
it was worth trying to report any limitations in the use of modern water
supply. They were clearly aware that many of the infectipus and paragitic
disenses were obtained from traditional source. For thege reasonz, they
wish to obtain water from a modern syutem, The other important obscivi
tion was that as a society becomes more heterogeneous and a little

urbanized there is a steady decline in rituals, taboos and myths.
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Community Participation and other Views

In this section we shall discuss respondents views and opinicm
regarding modern water supply and to find out some of the advantoges
and disadvantages of both traditional ond modern water use, Finally
we shall indicate the nature and type of community participation
regarding maintenance of modern water system. In this regard it is
important to lkmow that 81 household heads were interviewed to express
their views towards the principal variables we have mentioned above,
As indicated before, Bososo hag both modern and traditional water
systems, Ve wanted to find out from respondents if there were any

health hazards as a result of drinking from the rivers, Boso and Yaya

(traditional modes of water supply). As seen in the accompanying table,

the majority of the respondents indicated that many ills were contacted

through the use of traditional modes of water supply. Bilharzia was

mentioned as one of the principal ills suffered by both adulis ~nd

Table 3,40 Tll-effects from using treditional
modes of water supply

T11 effects Frequency| Perc.
Yes i 92.6
No 6 9.4
¥ot stated - -

. | B .

Total J a1 100.Q

children who use the Boso and yYaya rivers, Though there is a modern
piped borne water yet due to itc malfunctioning the majority of tic
people depend on the traditional mode to collect water for household

use,
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Table 3,41 The type of disease contacted

Type of Diseasc Frequency | Percentage
Not applicable 3 37
River Blindness 5 642
Bilharzia 61 75.3
Worns - -
Stomach troubles ] 1.2
Headaches 1 1.2
Skin Infections 1 12

Not stated 9 11.2
Total 81 100,0

Many of the literate respondents were aware of this health danger, in
using traditional water supply, so they resort to boiling of the water,
But for the majority of the illiterate respondents they use the tradi-
tional source without any further treatment, It was infact confirmed
by the local health authoritice that bilharzia is one of the principal
health hazard in the community as a result of drinking from the rivers.
This disease must be viewed not in isolation, As indicated by many
nursing mothers the very young children tend to suffer from ill healtn,
stomach ills and excessive diarrhoea. At the conceptual level, there is
evidence to suggest that high mortality and morbidity rates in children,
especially within the age group of 0-5, are attributable to using untreated
water., Though there are no gpecific statistics to argue or to confirm
the above preposition but from our discussion with nursing mothers and
the health authorities, we are convinced that infact such a relationship
existe. In addition when one studies, in a comparative sense, rural
urban differential death rate, (see Gaiaiq[1%%g)sees clearly that in
rural areas the death rate among children is higher than is found in the
urban sector, Sai for example attributes this high death rate in the

rural areas to insanitary conditions and to infective and parasitic

conditions (water borne diseases contribute significantly to these illnesses ).,

The rural people cre aware of this problem and the articulate group of them
would wish to alter the existing morbidity and mortality rates by asking

the authorities to instal an efficient modern water system.
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In comparative terms, there is no doubt that the inhabifants are
aware of the advantazes of modern water system. In terms of health,
they kmow fhat it is much cleaner 4o cobtoin woter, The accompanying table
shows some of the main benefits to be derived from using modern pipe
borne water.

Table 3.42 Advantages of modern Water Supply

Advantoges Trequency | Percentage
Wot applicable 11 13,6
llearness 6 T4

Tasy to obtain 4 4,9

Good health 58 T1.6
Imployment® 1 142

Por Irrigation 1 143
Total a1 100.0 }

To many of the respondents, apart from seeing to it that the water
runs regularly there are no disadvantages with the modern water system,.
They, however, admit that the present arrangement is not satisfactory and
they expect the authorities in towm to put pressure on the VWater and
Sewarage Corporation to rebuild the modern water infrastructural system.
(n the traditional side, the main disadvantages were that users tend to
suffer from bilharzian and other ills, It was also mentioned that it
was time wasting and that during the dry season, it was difficult to
obtain water,

Community participation is at a low level, DPeriodic advises were
given to children not to waste water. DParenis and adults, who live hear
the standing pipes, make it their duty to advise children to cultivate
a judicious sense in collecting water, Other than this, there were no
specific community funciionaries who were delegated to perforn this assign-
ment, The chief was mentioned as the traditional head of the community
80 he wasg expected to be resgponsible in this respect. In a general sense,

this situation leaves many undesirable effects.
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Teble 3,43 Vho holds the responsibility to look after water use

Responsibility Trequency ?ercentage
Nobody 16 . 19.8
The Chicf 45 55.6
Town Committee 10 12.3
Ghanan Water & Sewarage 1 1.2
Sanitery Inspector 8 2.9
Don't know 1 1.2
Total 81 100,0

The chief does not delegate any one %0 look after water use, Members
of the community assume that it is the responsibility of the chief so
they do not bother to get invelved in the technical administration of
the system, Turthermore the idea of reporting a fault is looked upon
in many places as a sign of discontent; so many of the respondents have
learnt to show a total disinterest. It is however interesting to note
that the new menbers of the Town Development Commitice are beginning

to fake interest in the water supply system. A+t present there is the
need for an effective organization to direct their focus and to improve
the effectivencss of their aims and objectives.

The community members would be willing to pay a stipulated contri-
bution to maintain the modern water system. There were various suggese—
tions but in the main the majority of people would be willing to pay
between one to five cedis initially to maintain the system. They would
also be willing to pay a monthly dues of g1 per head of a household,

In this community, only very few are rich so the general average
contribution is relatively low; but if there iz a good regular collection
system, an amount of between one to five cedis would make 2 handsome
beginning to build an initial eapital fund., The general indication

is that the community would be willing to contribute and to maintain

the modern water system., But it is important to note that with their

[
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Table 3,44 Distribution by how much money

How much money Irecuency |[Percentage
Iess than £1,00 2 2.5
Between g1 to 5,00 27 3343
More than ¢5 to £10.00 19 23.5
More than £10 to ¢15.00 9 1.1
£20.00 6 Te4
More than ¢#20.00 3 37
Fot stated . 4 4.9
Not applicable 11 13.6
Total © 81 100.0

poor experience with the existing system, they would like to be reassured
that the authorities would improve the system. If people are willing to pay
to maintain the system they deserve a good trestment. So the infrastructural
systems must be properly built. Also they argued thet it wos the responsibi-
lity of the central authority to provide them with an efficient modern pipe
borne gystem., They know about their own contribution towards the national
fund; znd for this reason they expect the government to improve their
standard of living by providiag them with basic amenities such as pipe~borne

water system (see the table attached),

Table 3,45 Who should provide them with water

Responsibility req. | Terc,
Government 60 Tde1
Chief & elders 7 8,6
Water & Sewgrage 2 2.5
Distriet Council 2 245
Town Cormittee 5 6.2
Self~help 1 1.2
Can't tell 4 4.9

Total 81 100,0
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CH.PTER 4 4DULT RESPONDENTS VIGJS IEG.RDING WiTER USE
“(ORTHERN RBGION )

I. Bockeround of Respondents ot Bonyanto

a najor thrust of the presont study is to cxplore water
availability, woter sources and the possibly nyths and taboos connected
therowith, water usage and the attendant problems and benefitg., These
variables appoar to be both interdependent ond interrelated. Lt
Bonyento forty—throec houschold heads were solected and intervicwed
with reforence to thesce voriables of inturcest. Thesce household hoads

are all nales, and have reached their niddle ago (Table 4.1).

Toble 4.1:  ige Distribution of houschold heads

Lee Frecqueney | Percontoge
35 = 44 yoars 16 3742
45 - 54 " 14 32.6
55 - 64 M 8 18.6
65+ 5 1.6
Total 43 100,0

i bit norc than one-third of then (37.2%) are at least 35 years of age,
and alnost another one-third of then (32.6%) arc at least 45 years old.
Onc out of every ten of then is more than 65 yoars old, These houschold
heads arc all marrioed with large fanilies. For, 86 percont of then
clain to have at least cleven children cach, and another 11 por cont

of thon indicate that they have at least five children cach, 4t lecst
one out of cvery two of then (51.1%) arc polygynously oarricd. But
alnost an cqual nunber of then (47.9%) live under nonoganous warriago
arrangenents., In torms of religious affiliation, the houschold heads
arc, in tho nain, Moslons (58.1%). But at loast one out of cvery threc
of then (37.2%) practices the traditional religion, and only a very
insignificant ninority (4.7%) are Catholics. Edueationally almost all
(95.3%) the houschold heads have not beon exposcd to any type of

fornal education. 4 very fow (4.7%) have hnd prinary school cducation

ond these are onployed at the neighbouring Damongo hospital.
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The rest (95.3%) are sclf-nade farners. Intercstingly the latter group
of people enjoy a higher por ammwn financial incone than the forner

(Table 4.2).

Toble 4.2¢  Distribution by Inconc

Incone Frequency y Percoentage !

¢0 -~ ¢100 2 447
¢101 - ¢500 4 9.3
#5011 - @000 12 27.9
¢1001 ~ ¢1500 17 3945
#1501 ~ ¢2000 6 14.0
2000 ~ ¢3000 2 446
Tota 43 100.0

Indecd, the incone distribution presents a revealing picture
of the econonic power of the commnity. The vast najority of this
adult populotion (83.7%) earn at least ¢500 per anmun.

«t least one out of cvery three of then earns at nost ¢1500 per
annun, and an additional smell numbor (14.8%) is within the ¢1501-¢2000
per annurl inconc brackert. This seons to suggest th&f tho Bonyanto
conmunity, by village stondards, is an "oconouic giont". Indecd, the
fact that such a snall comiwnity ably pooled together ¢1000 as an
investnent towards the supply of wodorn woter systens volidotes this
contention.

In sun, the Bonyanto household heads are illiterate nerried nen

with large fanilios. The uajority of then belong to the Moslen religion.

They are cengaged nainly in agricultural activitics, and their high
financial incone testify to the fact that they are also cash crop

farers.




I, ¥Water Usc and Habitas

It is of irmcnsc interost to cxanine the factors that affeet
the use of water within our target populations. For water use is
a specific type of rotional hunman behaviour. IHence it is a product
of many factors that noy be both interrclated and interdependont.
Thesce factors are likely to be socio-~culturcal in content.

To study this aspeet of the use of water threc itcuns in the
questionnaire explorcd taboos in relation to the water source, the
nain local ayths and beliefs portaining to the source(s) of water
supply; and the nain rituals pertaining_to the 3uurco(s) of wator supply.

The only existing water source of Bonyanto is five niles away
fron the village., The principal investigator hinsclf visited the
strean, driving sone of the distance and walking the rest of the
journey. The acconpanying rescarch assistants could not reeall any
taboos about the strean. No religious ritual acts are perfored,
neither are therc any special beliefs and/or myths about this particular
stpean. These observitions were later validated by the household heads
in a panel discussion. There is nothing special about the strean; no
nyths, beliefs ond taboos sre woven around it.

spparently, then, there exists no socio=-cultural factors affeecting
both the collcetion and use of water. Thore are, however, liniting
factors, the nost powerful of then being the limited availability of
water itself, .dditionally, distance is another liniting factor.
Hence these two conditions set the boundaries for the collection and
use of water., Both the node and volwie of water use are dependent on
these two liniting factors. During the rainy scason a nearby dau scrves
the needs of Bonyanto and o neighbouring village. The dry season
entails walking a long distance through a hilly cnvironuent so as to
reach the only available necagre water source, No regulations deternine

the collection and use of water.
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Collection of wataer for houschold use is dome nostly by fenale

adults (Table 4.3). But o fow boys and girls arc also actively

involved in procuring water for donestic use.

Table 4,3%: Distribubion by who colleccts watcr for

household uge?

sgent Frequency | Percentegoe
Male juvenile 1 3 2.3
! Fenale juvenile | 4 § 9.4 :
i ! ’ '
| TFenale odult t 38 H 88.4 §
| i ; ;
Total 'L 45 100,0

Collection is .nornally done during the early hours of the day. In

fact, sone of the respondents conplained to the principal investigator

that their wives had travelled to the strean as early as 3.00 a.i. Even

though this night be an exoggeration, it nevertheless underscores the

necessity to collect the water early in the norning, Throughout the

night the water slowly filters through the clay springs to form a

reservoir, For the carly arrivals wator is readily available. With

the norning collection the supply is usually depleted. The only

other tine for collection is in the cvening.

Table 4.4: Tine for Water Colleection

Tine Frequency jPercentage
Mornings 37 86,0
Mornings and Evenings 6 14,0
Totnl 43 100.0

Water is nornally collected in locally produced gourds of varying

sizes. They have long, narrow top thus naking spilling in the course

of transportation difficult.

The snallest gourd can contain at least

a gallon of water; the biggest gourd as nany as six gallons., The gourds

are also uged as storage facilities.

For bathing purposcs, however,

the water is poured into a bucket or a clay pot. Not enough security is

tizen to prevent forcirm objects from £21ling into tho stored watur.
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It is one of our intercsts to exanine the various ways in which
water is being used within our populations of study. With regard to
donestic use our rcspondents were presented with a list of different
types of domestic water use and asked to arrange then in their order
of priority. The listed usages are: drinking, washing/laundering,
bathing, cooking for household, cooking for connercial purposes,
watering plants, construction work, drinking for aninals/birds, other
(specify). Drinking ronks first in priority, followed by cooking for
household, washing or laundering, bathing, and cooking for commercial
purposes in that order. Indeed, alnost one-half of the respondents
(46.5%) sclected drinking as the nost inportant node of watcr use and

nore than one-third (37.1%) of then seclccted cooking for houschold.

Table 4.5: Donestic uscs of water

Use Frequency | Percentage

Drinking 20 46,5
Cooking for houschold 16 371
Uashing, laundering 3 740
Bathing 3 7.0
Cooldng for cormercial 1 2.4

purposcs *

Total ! 43 { 10040

Laundering and bathing arc given cqual inportance, whercas cooking for
cormereial purposcs is given the lowest ranking.

The data invite the observation that water use in this village
is linited largely to the basic necessities. Perhaps linited water
availability, in itsclf, inpscs linits on the extent of water use cven
with regard to the basic nccessities. L8 one of our respondents, the
head-tcacher of the village school remarked one cannot afford to take
a bath nore than once in threc days. .nd it is just necessary that one
keeps one's clothes clean as long as possible! Hence, the frequency of

bathing and laundering is contingent on the availability of water.
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In the present casc the villagers economize irmenscly on these two iltcns.
This is an intercsting reflcction on "cause-effect" relationship in
torns of availability - use relationship. Stated differently, the

node and extent of water use appears to be a determinant of whether

and how nuch this comnodity is available. This obscrvation invites
conparative analysis in the light of water use habits of siniler

rural conmmnities with readily available sufficient water supplies.

With regard to the uses of water outside the house, nost of our

respondents seclected, as the first priority, cooking for conmercial

purposes.
Table 4.6t Uscs of water outside the house

Use Frequency Percentage
Cooking for conmerecial purposea 28 65.1
Bathing 6 14,1
Construction work 5 11.6
Drink for aninals and birds 2 4a7
Washing, laundering 1 2.3
Drinking 1 2.3

Total 43 100.0

Next in inportance comes bathing. Construction work, drink for
birds, washing or laundcring, and drinking follow each other in that
order. The first chosen priority needs some cormeont. Bonyanto is
situated on the busy Tanalc-Damongo road., Cyclists, pedestrians, and
buses often stop at the village. There are always woncen who nade
cgkos, fry yans and other sundries. These food itens arc patroniscd
by the passcrsby. This night explain why cooking for cormercial
purposes has been selected as top priority. Surprisingly a fow of the
respondents (4.7%) selected drinking for aninmals or birds as a priority.
The village has quite a number of cattle, sheep and goats. Perhaps,

nost of the rospondents thought in termns of purely hunan needs,
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I7I, Communmity Participation and other Views

Bonyanto inhabitants suffer from a high incidence and proevalence
of guinea worns. &Svidence of this is overwhelnming. Many also conplain
of stonach ache, Ripht or wrong, they attribute it to the unhygienic
nature of their drinking water. Their perceptions of altermative water
sources and the possible advantages are to be analysed partly against
this background.

Le stated above, the community has already token sone steps towards
the acquisition of nodern water supply. . sun of ¢1,000,00 was
collected and deposited with the Danongo District Chief Executive.
The chief of the villuge is a dynanic nan., He is aided by o village
planning Connmittee. These have largely been instrumental in naking
representatives to the official sources about the prevailing unsatis-
factory water situation, and in collecting the noney towards the
possible installation of nodern water supply systens,

To exanine their attitudes towards and perceptions of nodern
water supplies the respondents were asked questions dealing with their
nceds for pipe borne water and their perception of the possible advantages

of such a systen. Hence to the question: Do you want pipe bhorne water?

Table 4.7: Distribution by Do you want pipe bornc water?

Response [ Frequency | Percentage
]
Yes : 33 88.4
No 5 1.6
Total 43 100.0

in overwhelning najority (88.4%) answercd yes (cf. Table-4.7). Only
1146 per cent responded in the negative.

Onoe night wonder why as nany as 11.6 poer cent of the respondents
would not opt for pipe borne wator, Sone of the elders argued for the
reactivation of the nearby scasonal dan. .ninals would have ready
access to the water, so they argued. Unlike the pipe, a dan properly
nade would not run out of use, Honce the negd for a sure pernancnt

water supply and availability of water to eninels and birds influenced
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the option for a dan by sone houschold heads.

Turning to the consideration of the reasons for opting for pipe
borne water, one sces that the rcasons arc varied. But very many of
then (41.9%) think in terns of health and thereforc, the nced for
clean drinking wator (cf. Table 4.8)., .lnost two out of every five

of the respondents (39.5%) enphasize easy accessibility to water.

Table 4.8: Reasons of respondents for pipe borng water

Reasons Frequency Percentage
It is always available _ 2 447
Tine factor, casy to get 17 3945
Healthy, clean, purc, hygicnic| 18 4149
Not applicable -~ 5 ' 1146
Not stated 1 243
Total 43 100.0

Under specific comrmnity participation will bc discussed regpons—
s8ibility for the naintenance of water supply syston and conmunity
preparcedness and ability to pay for the provision and naintenance of
clean pipe bornc water. |

In the first place, the attitudes of the comnunity neubers were
explored by threec guestions which asked whother 1. the Coonunity would
like to have clean pipe borne water brought to then; 2. whether clean
water would improve the health of the peopley, and 3. whether they would
be prepared to contribute to the prévision of c¢lean pipe borne water.
In each case the response was an absolute yes, The villagers do
recognize the benefits of, and desire for clean pipe borne water and
are preparcd to pay the price. Indeced, the fact that they had already
collected sone noney towards such a project validates their verbal
responses,  But therc is need to exanine further the dinensions of

conmmnity participation in rural water provision and nmaintenance,
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One pay state, at the risk of being repetitious, the fact of the
willingness of the Bonyento cormunity both to contribute towards the
installation of pipc borne water systen, and to pay for its use and
naintenance., It is the counon consensus that the chief has the
responsibility for taking care of water, ho isg aided by a village
planning Committee. These, with the village clders initiate water
policies and nalke the nocesséry official contacts.

Understandably, the District Council is viewed as the proper
agency to supply the village with water. They are all cqually preparcd
to contribute their share of the quota for the governuent to supply
then with water. .gain, to the question: Is the community willing
to pay for pipe bornc watcer? The responsc is a universal yes. The
only problem is to deternine the extent to which they are prepared to
participate financially. With a very few exceptions the response
nornally is "can't tell". Whereas there is the willingness to
participate the inhabitants are at the sane tine, not clear

about the oxtent of that participation.

fable 4,9: Digtribution by is the community willing to pay for
pipe borne water

Respouse Frequency | Percentage
| Yos 31 1000
i No - ' - :
y A P
Total 43 100.0

Table 4.10:

How much are you willing to pay?

Anount Freguency | Percentage
¢10+ 7 1643
Can't tell 36 837
Total 43 100.0
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The sane responsc pattern obtains with regard to the personal willingness
to participaete. PFor instance all the respondents (100%) answered ycs
to the question: are you willing to pay for water? But they "can't
tell" how much they would contribute. When asked to suggest ways and
neans for naintaining the water supply most of then (60.5%) suggest
regular paynent of water rates (Table 4.11), 411 these data reveal

an attitude to nake neaningful contribution towards the initiation and
naintenance of nodern watcr supply. But the eoxtent to which they arc

prepared to contribute still renains to be spelt out.

Table 4.11: Bugrcstions for water uaintenance

Sugcestion Frequency Percengage
Pay water rate always 26 60.5
No wastage 8 18.6
Not stated 9 20,9
Total 43 100.0

It night be of interest to allude briefly to the current connunity
forns of participation with reference to the traditional water source.
Periodic cleaning exerciscs around the strean are undertaken; there
have been conmunity efforts at well-digging; carc is taken to ensurc
the flow of the springs and to prevent adults and children alike fron
stepping into the strean. Such grass~roots connunity participation
augurs well for the conmunity's ability to effectively maintain nodern
water supply systens to naximise its benefits,

One night raisc the inportant question as to whether the provision
of modern pipe borne water would affect the villagers in any peaningful
way. Whether social and cconovic benefits woudd derive therefron.

Our Bonyanto houschold, heads arc definitely of this opinion. .is
one would expeet the pgreatest perceived benefit would be in the area of

health. TFor almost onec out of every two regpondents (48.8%) enphasized

the changes in health conditions which clean pipe borne water eould effact.




Table 4,12: Pcrceived changes pipe borne water can bring to

the village

Change Frequency Percentage

Healthwisc 21 48 .8

Tine 1 2,3
’ Cleanlincss 3 ! T.0 ‘
§ Industry ; 12 28.0 ;
: Social ‘;‘ ' 7.0 :
» [}
Peace and harmony 3 6.9 i

Total 43 100,0

+ sizeable nunber (28%) speaks in terus of econauic benefits. During
cour panel discugsion with these respondents frequent rcference was nade
for the desirability of dry season gardens., The roadside market and
the nuch larger weckly Saturday nmarket at Danongo provide easy selling
avenues, Additionally, quality livestock would result, Obviocusly, the
villagers sce thenselves not only as healthier people, but also as
engaging in ccononically productive activities if sufficient, clean

water iz made easily available.

IV. 3Background Charactcristics of Respondents at Kanvili

Bighty narried nale household heads of Kanvili were selected and inter-
viewed with reference to water use and related issues. The debtermination

of age within a predoninantly illiterate population is not at all easy.

Table 4.13: Distribution by age of respondent

Age Frequency | Percentage
25 =~ 34 19 23.8
35 =~ 44 23 28.8
45 ~ 54 18 22,5
55 = 64 12 12.5
65+ 3 3aT
Total &0 100.0
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Within the Kanvilli commmity, the age structure of the houschold heads
reveals an overwheluing najority (63.8%) to be within the 35-65 age
group. Thus, they belong to the niddle age growp. Islan is the
predoninant religion. Alnost two-thirds (64.5%) of the population are
Moslens, The renaining one-third practices the traditional religion.
None of the respondonts has been cxposed to any type of formal
aducation. In terns of narital arrangeonents a remarkable proportion

(42%) is polygynously narried.

Table A.14: Distribution if married how nony wives

Munber of wives Frequency Percentage
46 5745
27 3347
63
8 or nore 2 2.5
Total 80 100.0

However, monogamous narriage arrangenents (57.5/) are nore prevalent.

Bach household is saddled with a sizeable nunber of mouths o feed,

Table 4.15: Distribution by respondents' dependeuts

Nunber of dependents Trequency Pereentage
1 -4 26 32.5
5 - 8 39 4‘808
g9 -1 10 12.5
1+ 4 5.0
Total 80 100.0

Two out of every threc of our rcspondents have at least a fanily of
five children actually living with then. Occupationally, nost (8.5%)
of our study population ore subsistence Tarncrs, J4nd possibly becausc
of its proxiuity to the town and army barracks, a snall group (15%)

is also formally ecnployed in various types of paying jobs.
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Because of the predorinantly non-literate character of this community,
the calculation of per amnunm incone is by no neans an casy task,
Incone calculations have to be interpreted in terms of approximations.
48 expected, the incone level of the conmunity cannot be defined os
high., i sizeable proportion of the villagers carns betweon ¢501-¢1000
per annun and alnost onc~third (31.3/%) is within the ¢1001=£1500

incone bracket.

Table 4.16: Digtribution by Incoue

Incone Froquency | Percontage
¢0 - #100 i 1 1.2
$101 - ¢500 12 15,0
501 ~ 1000 36 45,0
¢1001 - ¢1500 25 31.3
¢1500 ~ ¢2000 5 6.2
NO"t stated 1 103
Total an I 100.0

The inhabitants live nostly on their own farn produce. By and large,
the econonic condition of the village is such as to support operation
costs of basic social services. Modern water supply being the instance
of such social apenities. Jiny inability or failure to support its
naintenance costs night be explained with reference largely to non-
econonic factors, In sun, the Kanvili household heads population isg
bagically agricultural in occupation, and Islan in religion. Iliteracy
predoninates: fanilics are generally large. By rural standards,

however, its econonic condition is comparably strong.

V. UWater use and Habits

Kanvili has pipe-borne water. Five pomps have been installed at the

periphery of the village. The houses are within easy reach of the pipes,

however, The nost disoilily, Louse is wivhiua wen ninutes walk from the
pomp. L1l the villagers obtain their water from these sources, 0Of
¢ourse, pipe-borne water systen is a specific type of modernigation of

water supply. It represents a new cultural trait introduced into the
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traditionnl society. This diffusion of innovation, rosponding as it
does to the felt nceda of the group, and not being inconsistent with
the prevailing traditional culturce, has been succeasfully adopted by
the village connunity. There appears to be no cultural inconsistencies
with regard to this new trait. In other words, the introduction of
nodern woter systen haos apparontly not produced social dislocations.
Nor has the conmunity inwvested this new cultural trait with its own
cultural elements. Stuoted difforently, no taboos, beliefe and nyths
are associated with this nodern systen of water source. No special
interpretation of it has been made, nor has the comwnmity ascribed any
sort of supernaturnl powers to pipe-borne wator supply. This syston,
aceording to the housclhiold heads respondents, perforiwe o very natural
function only, but & very crucial onc. For the peremnial water
shortage problen hos now been solved.

Both the panel discussions and the interviews fTouched on certain

related probleus and difficulties.

Table 4.17: Distribution by difficultios with pipe-borne water supply

s o |

Difficulty Frequency ! Perccntage !

” - ; :

: Tonporary closure, faulty 3 14 : 17.5 :

! Fighting, quarclling over wator) 9 : 11.3 E

ETime factor 5 8 ; 10,0 ;

¥ ' 4 :

! Hot applicable 49 l 61.2 i
a

Total 80 100.0 l

Tenporary turning off of pipes was the recurring conplaint. But it is
fair to remark that only a minority of the respondents (17.5%) viewed
this as a problen. On the contrary, many people froa the barracks and
Tanale cone to Kanvili for water during water vriscs. In other words,
the village enjoys o conporably nore stable source of water supply.

The village shares its wotor with one othor neighhouring smnoll comnunidby.,
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This, however, creatos no significant problens as therce is cnough water

to nect their present needs. No rules govern the use or user of wator,
In 2 predominantly nonliterate soeciety of the type of Kanvili, division
of labour tends to be bascd on sex differcnces. Farning is a charac-~
toristicnlly nale role; all houschold chores are roles proper to wonen
only. Thus the drawing of water for household use is a specifically
fenale role. No nan nor boy is meaningfully involved in this specific
task. Panel discussions revealed the existcnce of a strict scx based
division of labour, and define foetching of water for household use the
proper role of the wonen. The collection of water is done Lostly in
the mornings and evenings. The principal investigator has hinself
observed scveral norning and cvening watcer collection sessions to
verify this contention. |

The wonen usc nostly bucket to celleoet the water, Nornally o
bucket can contain about two gollons of water. Many 2lso usc pans.
These are large containers capable of holding ns nany as six gollons
of water. .dditionally, gourds and clay post arc uscd for collection.

The water collcction is stared in large clay pots installed within
the huts. A large sized pot is capable of holding as nany as 30 to 40
gallons of watcr. Barrcls are also uscd for storage purposes. Those
are big cnough to hold as nany as 60 gaollons of water., No adequate
neasures are token to ensure prevailing hygionic conditions of the
stored watcr.

{iAthin the housc itsclf, woter is used for various purposes.

Obviously, drinking is the nost common node of water usc,

Table 4.18: Distribution by how water is used within the houschold

» Use Frequency Percentage
Drinking 61 63.8
Jashing, Loundering 10 12.5
Bathing 15 18.7
Cooldding for houschold 4 5.0

Total 80 100.0
-
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Washing or laundering, bathing, and cooking for houschold are likewise
instances of domestic water use. Interestingly, bathing and washing arc
acecorded higher priority than cooking for houschold and drinking is

understandably given top priority. Furthernore, an attenpt was nade

to explore the various ways in which water is being uscd outside the house.

Table 4,19: Distribution by how water is used outside the house

Mode of usc : Froquency Percentaoge
Drinking 7 8.8 !
Washing, laundering 11 13.8
Bathing 33 4.2
Watering plants 13 16.3
Construction work 14 17.5
Cooking for commecrcial purrposes 2 244

Total 80 100.0

Lt least two out of cvery five respondonts (41.5%) sclected bathing as
the first priority. Apparently, the ready and adequate availability of
wator creatod consciousncess about the importance of personal cleanlinoess,
This appears to be the nost significant node of extra~donestic water uso,
Our target conounity obviously onjoys nodexrn wator supply, and
would continuc to opt for &t., It is hoalthy, they arguc, and has wiped
out guinot worn diseascs which previously had boeen very connon. Howevor,
absolutcly nothing is donoc in terms of safeguarding the water supply.
Tho enviromnemts surrounding the ponp arc unhygienic. Perhaps,
the need exists for educating the commnity about its cormunal

regponsibility vis-a-vis the watcr supply systen.

KiNVILT
Conmumnity Participation

This seetion of the study will exanine, anong other things, the
neans and ways by which the inhabitants care for their source of water
supply, the existing nechanisns for opcrative responsibility, are the

conmunity's financial support for thesc soolal anenities.
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First organigzational structurcs for water source naintenance.
Traditional societics are characterized funetional indiffercntin-
tion. Chiefs and clders play a role of central inportance within the
society. They cxorcise control over the behaviour of their subjects
and over resourccs and benefits, The folk woys and noves of such
societios are sclf-onforcing. They control behaviour through tho
nechanisn of habit, conscience and community pressure. The social
status of tho chief of Konvili is central; so it is his ability to
influence the behaviour of his subjects. He is largely instrumental
in the formulation of behaviour noms of the cormwmity. J4lthough no
taboos, nyths, beliefs, and ritual acts cxist with rcgard to the water
source, the chief and clders regarded as the proper agents for the case

of the water sources, Indeed, their power within the village is pervosive.

able 4,20: Responsibility for the source of water supply

agent Freguency Percentage
The chicf 17 21.3
Eldeors 27 33.8
Town cormittee nconbers 1 1.2
Don't know 23 28.7
NObOdy 12 1510
Total 80 l 100,0 i

In practical terms, however, no care whatsocver is taken of the village
water sourcc. Pipe surroundings arc nuddy and dirty, and no regulations
cxiat for the usc and user of water. This suggests the non-existenco of
grassroot organizational struecture which sces the necd for, and/or is
capable of channeling the behaviour of individuals towards the upkeep

and naintcnance of this wator sourceo.



- 05 -

Turning to the important question of attitudes towards paynent
for pipe borne water onc sces on the part of the comrmnity & sense of
coutious hesitancy and/or indccision. For instance, to the question as
to whether the comnunity is willing to pay for pipe borme water only
2347 per cont answered yes, and at least threce out of every four would not
state their positions (Teble 4.21). Porhaps, this reticonce is based on a

nisplaced feoar or nistrust of the ultimate inmplications of this study.

Table de2li:s Ts your conmunity prepard to pay for pipe borne water

Response Frequency | Percentage
Yos 19 23-7
No - -
Not stated 61 76.3

Total 80 100.0

The same nonconnital attitude is manifested with regard to the actual
anount the conounity is propared to pay. Only a spall ninority
(14.9%) suggested an amount botween one and two cedis. The vast

najority of them "can't tell" how nuch they are prepared to pay.

Table 2.,22:  How nuch are they willing to pay?

inount Frequency | Percentage
Less than §$1.00 1 1.2
¢1.00 but less
than ¢2,00 11 1347
Can't tell 68 85.1

Total 80 100.0
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In actual ¥act, each household pays one cedi a month for water. Hence
tho reluctance to nake any statencnts on this problen. There was the
general feeling that the current wonthly rate is enough and that,
therafore, thorce is no need ¢ither to moke any endquiries into it, or
for any possible upward adjustnent of the present rate. Indeed, the
wator rate =cens to be a scensitive arca, for askod for suggestions for
a better carc of the water source, only one respondent advancod the
idea of regular payrient of water rates. 411 the others eithor "can't
tell" or had no suggestions.to offer. The data suggest the conclusion
of the non-cxistence, within the community, of infrastructural
nechanisns to channelize the bebaviour of individuals towards the care
and naintcenance of the existing water source. Additionally, there is
no clear cut indication of the willingness of the comnunity to pay for
pipe borne water. In practice, however, paynent is being done by the
houschold heads; but one would still expect the coammunity to cleorly
define ite attitude towards this issue. This as the data show,

was not forthcoming. However, pipe bornc wator has offceted significant
chonges mainly in the erea of health and, to a lessor extont, snall
scale gardening. For the previously prevalent water borne diseases
such as bilhargzia and guinea wornms have now been successfully containod;
and snall scale dry scason gordening has likewise been taken up by the

inhabitants of the village,
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I. Bacgggoggg of Adult Respondents at Kofiase

There werc 136 respondents interviewed at Kofiase in Ashanti
Region. The sex differential of the sample population was almost
evenly distributed; in the sample there worc 67 males (49.3%) and
69 females (50.7%); the majority of them were above the age of 35

years of age.

Table 5.1
Age Digtribution of Respondents

Age Group Frequency Percentage
0 - 14 3 2,2
15 - 24 25 18.4
25 - 34 24 17.7
35 - 44 32 _ 2345
45 = 54 12 8,8
55 ~ 64 39 28.7
Not stated 1 0.7

Total 136 100,0

Many of them were illiterate (72,8%). In this context it may be well
to draw our attention to the fact that Kofiase is a rural farming village

and it has a fairly homogenous village social organization and structure.
Now, t?rnang to the literate group. of reapondents, we find that the
majority of them have attained only elementary school education; soue

of then were employed as clementary .echool pupil teachers and as exten-
sion field workers in agricultural work. However the bulk of the
population are self employed farmers. Of those found in gainful
employment, farming and other oxtension work, figure prominently. As
shown in the accompanying table a gignificant proportion of them receive
between 500 ~ 1000 cedis annually. This income differential reflects

the type of existing low level of income activity in the community.
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Table 5,2

Distributio one
Income Distribution Frequency Percentage B
0 - 100 Cedis 32 23.5
101 - 500 " 44 Z2.4
501 - 1000 ¥ 27 19.9
1001 - 1500 " 11 8.1
1501 - 2000 ¢ 9 6.6
2001 - 3000 " 6 4.4
3001 - 4000 - -
4000+ 3 2.2
Not stated 4 2.9
Total 136 100.0

In terms of their religious affiliation, many of the respondents were
christians: Catholics, Presbyterians, Methodists, and sympathisers
of African religion. However there were few Moslems found in the
community. And at the family level, many of the males were household
heads and were married with an average family size of between 5 - 8
children. In this relationship, it was usually the case that kinship
bond is emphasized in marriage, The implication is that the head is

usually surrounded by hiz relatives,

Table :  Number of rersons & household is responsible in his
No. of Persons Frequency Percentapge
None 4 2.9
1 -4 22 16,2
> -8 56 41,2
9 - 11 32 23.5
12+ 22 16.2
Total 136. 100.0

He ia not only responsible for his own children but is also responsible
for his sister's children and at times other maternal relatives visit
his household. In thisg context, it is relevant to note that many visitors

frequent these households and are welcomed to use the existing facilides.
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For example, during funerals, which are froquent occasions, many house-
hold heads receive visitors from the neighbouring villages and towns.
The argument then is that no one must underestimate the actual potential
household members, Ve would put the nmumber of household members, by
conservative estimation, to ten. It is a safe calculation.

These background characteristics of the respondents indicate
clearly that we are dealing with a relatively homogenous society in
which the majority of the people are low inecone earners, work on the
farms and have a large household dependents and unexpected visitors

are frequent phenomena,

II. Mater Use: Views and Habits

There is no modern pipe borne water in town. The inhabitants
use the traditional source. It was pointed out by them that it takes
about 20 minutes on the average, to feteh watcr from this source.

Thig is quite a distance which is about & mile from the nearest household.

Table 5.4: Distribution by how fuar arc the
gources of traditiopg& »ator gupply

Distance Frequency Percentage
Near O - 4 minntes - -
For 5 ~ 20 minutes 46 33«8
Very far 21+ minutes 88 64 .7
ot stated 2 15

Total 136 100.,0

Usually male children and young females are engaged in this
activity. They go in groups to fetech water, in the mornings and evenings.
Like many other traditional based societies, in Ghana, children and

young female adults are mainly involved in fetching water.

Table 5¢5: Persons involved in water gollection

Fersons Frequency | Percentage
Male Adults 2 145
Female Adu%ts 6 4.4
%g%glguveniles T 0:7
2 and 4 4 249
3 and 4 31 22.8
5 and 6 82 60.3
Other ComBinations T 5e2
Not stated 3 2.2
Total 136 100.0
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Usually water is carried in buckets and tins. Bach container carries
about 4 gallons of water. The very young carry about 2-3 gallons of
water, according to size and weight of the child, In the final estimde.
tion about 30~40 gallong of water is etored and used by an average
household (of about 8-10 persons). In slmost all the households,
barrels are kept at strategic points for this purpose. During rainy
seasonsg, rain water is also collected into these barrels. Many of
the enlightened homes cover these containers but by and large they are
not usually covered.

Turning to uses of water, the main uses were, for drinking,
bathing, cooking and waghing purposes. In terms of cooking, houschold
cooking takes a lot of water and at times water is used to cook for
commercial purposes. Water stored in the house is not usually used
for construction or for farming and irrigation purposecs. Thasézzh&paiéd
in construction work, collect water directly from the streams in the
comnunity for their own use.

On washing days, which usually take place on Sundays and Tuesdays,
young girls tend to fetch more water for this purpose. More water is
needed for washing and for this reason many adult females give a
helping hand.

Respondents were asked if thoy did cxporicnece difficulties in
obtaining water for houschold usc, Infact, almost all the respondents
indicated that thore were sceveral difficulties: fighting to got water,
time factor, wator shortage and unnecessary arguncnts regarding whose
turn it wac to fotch wator, wore onumerated as some of fhe common

factors of inconvonienco,

Tablc 6: Do respondonts have dgifficultics

Diatribution Froqueney Porcentage

Yoo 131 9.3
No 1 0.7
Hot stated 4 3.0

Total 136 100.0
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It was also mentioned that there were periodic ghortages, during the
dry season. In this season some people had to travel to nearby villagos
(about 4 kilometers away) to fetch water. It is quite obvious that

this is a source of inconvenience. It was however indicated that such
occagions did not last long. With frequent rains the position is

roverted to normal within a matter of a week or two.

Table 5.7:  Types of difficulties oxperienced by respondents

Difficultios FMrequency Percentage
Fighting/quarelling
for water 42 0.9
Time factor 60 44 .1
Dirty water 1 0.7
Water shortage 27 19.9
Not stated 5 3T
Not Applicable 1 Q.7
Total 136 100,0

Some of the respondents also indicated that even during the dry season,
when their community exzperiences water shortage, they did not travel
outside to fetch water because of the distance and the inconvenience it
causes. What they do is simply 4o rely on their own poor source of suvply;
though they adnit there is time wasting and the unpleasant feeling of
drinking impurities, It is precisely because of these roasons that many
of the younger group of regpondents go outside their village to collect
water., Cormmittee nmembersm+werc cautioned by the chief and his elders in
town not to allow their wards to waste water, especially during the

dry secason.

I1I. ZTaboos, Rituals and MNyths

The respondents mentioned that there were taboos, rituals and myths

regarding water use, Turning to taboos, the older inhabitants were aware

11}

of the dangers of walking with their footwears on in the river; they
were also aware that no one is allowed to swim in the river and that
menstruated women are forbidden to go near the river. It was also

dangerous for the individmal to fetch water at night, We may note that



Ity

- 102 -

nany people especially of the younger generation were not very much
aware of the existence of many of these taboos. The interpretation one
can give is that the magical connotation of these taboos have beon

eroded with time vis-a-vis social change.

Table 5.8: Stajement of existing taboos

Type of Taboos Frequency |} Percentage

No light at night 2 145
Menstruated women not allowed 5 3T
No footwear/swimming 52 Be2
No smoking 3 2.2
Don't know 20 14.7
Not stated 46 33.8

Total 138 100.0

Turming fto rituals, the majority of the respondents indicated that
an annual slauvghtering of sheep, goat or fowl is an event which is
adharced to, in this day and age, to purdify the river god., 4lso, season-
ally libation is pourcd by the chief and his clders to thank the river
god for its protcction and the provislon of good serviee to the community.
Almost always, rivers are looked upon by traditional pecple to possess
personalities of their owm. For this reason the local inhavitents tond

to pay thoir respects to exigting rivers on cerftain occasions.

Table : istribution of main local ritua
Rituals Frequency Percontage
None 12 8.8
Seasona 1 :
orll'i%&}%lggirlu of 51 15.4
Annual slaughtering of - ,
an nimal 29 ” 728
Don't know 2 A 1.5
Not stated \ 1.5

Total 1% 100.0
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In terms of the existing myths and local beliefs, meny of the
inhabitants, especially the illiterate folks, look upon the river as
a god; &and that it must be worshipped, respected and that one must
be in good relationship with it. It is morc or less regarded as the
"aother" of the comuunity, through whose generosity the village owes
its existence., It is precisely in this direction, that onc witnesses
the intricate nature of the interrelationship between myths, rituals
and taboos.

In summary, the observation in Kofiase is that people experionce
some difficulties in obtaining water, especially during the dry season.
Their need is for a continuous water supply, a system which could be
efficient during all seasons. In this direcction we shall look at
their views regarding the type of contribution they would wish to

make to get pipe water,

IV, Community Paritticipation and other vicws

Respondents were asiced to indicate whether they suffer from any
ills as a result of using water from the existing traditional source.
isbout 82.4% of the people confirmed that there were many ill effects.
In this direction, as shown in the accoupanying table, fhe respondents
were really disturbed that many of their ills were attributable to the

fact that they were using traditional source of untreated water.

Table 5,10: Types of illgs prevalen

Type if ills _ Frequency | Percentage
Hot applicable 20 14.7
River Blindness 24 17.6
Bilharzia - -
Worpns 13 9.6
Stomach ills _ 27 19.9
Pains | 31 22,8
Boils 1 0.7
Other Infections 9 6.6
Kot stated 11 8.1

Total ! 136 100,0
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They were of the opinion that with modern water system many of the above
mentioned ills would be eliminated, From this point of view, they have
petitioned the central Governnent on many occasions, o extenfd modern
pipe borne water system to their area. To them, the Governuent is

responsible to provide them with clean water.

Table 11:  letion taken by the Communit

Letion taken Frequency | Percentage
Petitioned Government 128 94.1
Ghana Water & Sewerage 1 0.7
Town Developuent Committoe 2 145
Can't tell 1 O T
Hot stated 4 3.0

Total 1356 100.0

Turning to specific rules and regulations regarding water usc,

the obaservation was that there were no specified stipulated counmunity

rules except for tho occasional attempts on the part of pareuts and adults

to advise their children to use water carefully; and that water should
be used only for domestic purposes especially during the dry season.

wt times, members of the village development coumittee mobilize the
youth to resort to clean up campaigns. It is within this general
context that some youth go to the river side to pick up debris and

other wastes near the river beds.

Table 5,12: Measures taken to clean water source

Measures Frequency Percentage
Dipping out gzgdﬁ from river 32 23.5
Keeping watch for misuse 5 3.7
Temporary clean up campaigns 94 69,1
Don't know 1 0.7
Not gtated - -

Total 136 100,0
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Infact there is not a well known constiftuted body to see to the main~
tenance and cleanliness of the traditional water source. 4s specifiocd
by the respondents, it is only at times that committee members in the
village do mobilize fhe youth to resort to these gd hoc measurcs of
clean up campaigns, Many of the respondents mentioned, over and over
again, that meny of their problems would be minimized if they could
get piped borne water. [nd to this end they were of the opinion that
a well-constituted body could be established to see to the day to day
running and cleanliness of {the water source. They were willing to

pay between one to five cedis as an initial contribution to get modern
piped water., Regarding its regular maintenance and usage, they
indicated that a fixed sunm of one cedi per household should be collected

monthly as water rafte, They think this is a fair arrangenent.

2 ecific co i butj b i cnbers
Contribution Frequency Percentage
Be tween ¢1 QOO - ¢5 GOO 37 2702
Between ¢5Y00 -~ ¢10.00 2 1.5
Between $10T00 -~ ¢15,00 11 8,1
Between $15700 - 20,00 1 0.9
Between $20100 ~ $25,00 9 6.6
More than ¢25,00 4 2.9
Not applicable - -
Not stated 72 53.0
Total 136 100,0

It is also important to note that a significant proportion of thae
respondents did not commit themselves (see above table) in terms of

how much they would be willing to give., It was noted that most of

these people were in low paid jobs and were also dependent upon family
heads, Perhaps the main reason was that they did not have any indepon-
dent financial means of support. On the whole, however, the respondents
were quite keen in mobilizing coutributions and to ask the Government
to install a pipe borne water systcm. From this analysis, it should

at least be clear that mewbers of this comunity are infact willing to

cantribute to the initial installation coat and they werc also willing



i~

e

paintaindng the systom,

that, they would be willing to delegate someocne to hold the responsibility
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They were also asked to give suggestions on the mechanics of

to report any defect in the system to the right authorities.

regular repairs (cementing the area) and would sce to0 keep vaste matter

from the area,

to make a monthly contribution to maintain the systen.

The main suggestions (sce Table 5.14) were

also mentioned that they would clean the surroundings weekly, make

& 14 rresti to paintain the Syston
Suggestions Frequency Percentage
No Suggestions, Don't know 55 40.4
To report fault 5 3.7
Pay regular rate for repairs 15 1.7
Weekly cleaning of area 15 11.0
Proper adherence to water rules 9 6.6
No wastage to be deposited 28 20.6
Not stated 9 6.6
Total 136 100.,0

The respondents also mentioned some of the reasons why they wish
to get a modern water system. 4s usual, health reasons figure prominently
among many of the reaaons they put forward,

that by their notion of modern water supply they mean piped borne water.,

Table 5.15: Reasons for modern water svetem

They stated categorically

Reasons Frequency Percentage

Health reasons 72 53%.0
Existing traditional source: )

unclean 38 2840

Time saving 2 145

Medicated and treated 1 0.7

Bagy to obtain 15 11.0

No taboos 4 249

Employment opportunities 1 0.7

Vot stated 3 2.2

Total 136 100.0

They
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They were also of the opinion that modern pipe borme water would alter
their style of 1life, by lovering mortality and morbidity rate,
improving sanitary conditions and that it would Dbe time saving to
collect water fron standing pipes,.

In summary, it should be noted that the inhabitants at Kofiase
are not satisfied with their traditional water source and would
willingly like to make some contribution to induce the central Govern—
ment to expedite their eall to install modern pipe borne systen.,

They were also of the opinion that the existing traditional source

is not save enough for health reasons.

N3UT4
Social Characteristics of Household Heads

The total interviow sample of Usuta houschold heads consisted

of 126 respondents. Of these 52.4 per cent were nen and 47.0 women.

Table 16: Distribution by 4pe

ige Frequency | Percentage
0 -14 16 12.7
15 ~ 24 49 38.9
25 = 34 17 1345
45 = 54 8 6a3
55 =~ 64 15 11.9

Total 126 100.0

At least two out of every three (65.1%) are less than 35 yeara old; the
rest (34.9%) are at least 35 years old. This household heads population
is generally young. The greater proportion (61%) of this sample have

had some level of formal oducgtion. The remaining 39 per cent are illi-
terates. 4mong the literate are .iiffoerences in achieved education levels.

(Table 5.17) However most ($2.55) 2re middle school leavers.,



Table 5,17: Distribution by educational standard

i

Educational level Frequency | Fercentage
Primary School 1 0.8
Middle School 41 32.5
§

Secondary/Commercial 15 1149
Teacher Training 17 1345
Sixth Form education 3 2e4
University 1 0.8
Not applicable 48 3841

Total 126 100,0

Teachers and Sceondary school leavers combined also represent a sizcable
“proportion (25.4%). The cducational backgrouni of the community is
reflected by its occupational sturcture, for 41.5 por cent are gainfully
aemployed and the remaining 58.7 per cent arc self—employed mainly in

. the agricultural sector. Obviously the gencral income will be influenced

both by education and occupation.

Table 5,18: Distribution by Income

r Income Frequency | Percentage

¢101 - ¢500 17 135

¢501 ~ ¢1000 32 2544

#1001 - ¢1500 27 21.4
¢1501 « ¢2000 27 2144
¢$2001 - ¢3000 14 11,1

ot applicable 5 4.0
Total 126 100.0

in
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The income distribution demonstrates the somchow heterogenous character
of the villager. By rural standards, an income of ¢1000,00 or less
is definitely low; ¢1001-¢2000 is considered as medium and anything
above ¢200.00 could be considered high income. Thus only 11 per cent
of the houschold heads can be said to be earning a somchow high incoumoe;
almost forty-three percent fall within the medium income group and
the rest (42%) are low income carners. (Table 5.18) In terams of
religious affiliation, the commumity reflects a mixture of several
raligious groups. Presbyterians. composc the single largest group
(27.8), followod by Catholics (15.1%), inglicans (14.3%), Mothodists
(12,7%) and Moslems (2.4%) the rest (27.7%) belong to other unspecificd
roligious groups. At lcast one out of cvery two of the rospondonts
(52.4%) is unmarried, and 48.6 per cont arc married nostly monogamously.
The average family size is large. Three out of every five of thom have
a family sizmc of 1-4 children; a significantly large proportion (20.6%
have a family size of 5 to 8 children,

The Nsuta community, then, is more or less heoterogenous in torns
of occupation, education and religion. Beonomically, the village
appears to have the nccessary economic potential to mcet operation costs

of valuable soeial scrvices.

¢l o~ al Factors affecting water Usc

This section will focus mainly on the cultural determinants of
wator sources and water usc. Nsuta has pipe borne water. It ig also
served by a not-too-distant strcam. Owing to frequent breakdowns,
closuros and turning off of water, the pipc borne water source is not
dependable and fails to scrve the commmity satisfactorily. Hence the
inhabitants supplement this source by collecting water from the stroan.
Nondopendability of the pipes is the major complaint; this constrains
the inhabitants to turn to the strean as the altornative source of

water supply.
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Colloction is done nostly by fonole adults, though nale and fencle
juvenilos arce also involved in the collection oxercisc. This is done
throughout thoe whole day. But the mornings and cvenings arc the busicst
woter collection hours. Mostly buckets are used for collection and
tronsportation of watcr. Korosonc tins are likoewisce usced., Within
the hous¢ itself, water is stored in huge barrcls capuble of holding
as pany as 100 gallong of water.

The houschold heads, being the prescrvers of custon were asked
about the various cultural practices vis-a-vig theso sources of water
supply. No cvidencc oxists about myths and belicfs concerning the
water sourccs; noithor arce there any taboos with respoct to these
suane sources. Only one respondent nade roference to the scasonal
pouring of libation, and another three alluded to the slaughtering
of aninals and birds by the source. Tho weight of the data tilts in
favour of the abscnce of nyths, rituals and taboos. Hence the collec-
tion and use of water is not dependent on cultural factors. If any-
thing, situational factors nay be ultimately cxplanatory of wator usc
within our turget populations.

isked to list in an order of priority the various donestic uscs
of water, a rcmarkable proportion of the respondents (70.6%) seleeted,
as first priority, drinking (Tablc 5.19). 4lnost ono~quarter (23.8%)
scleocted washing/laundoring; a yvory fow scelocted cooking for houscheld

and bathing. But with reforence to water uses outside the houschold,

Table 5.19: Donustic Uscs of Water

Use Prequency | Peorcentage
Drinking 89 70.6
Washing/Loundering 30 23.8
Bathing 1 0.8
Cocldng for houschold 6 4.8

Total 126 100.0
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nost of the respondents (51.6%) recognizged washing or loundering to be
priority. (Table 5.,20). This is followed by bathing, Cooking

for houscheld, drinking and watering plants in thot order.

Table 5,20:  Uscs of watcr oubside the houschold

Use Frocueney Porcentage
Drinking 12 9.5
Yoshing/Lowndering 65 51.6
Bathing 30 23.8
Cooking for houschold 16 12.7
Tatoring plants 2 1.6

Total 126 100.0

Thus personal cleanliness is o priority with regord to oxtra-doncstic
wvater usc. The communmity prefers pipe borne water because it is clean,
readily availablc and thus saves time. .dditionally the advantages of
pipe borne water have becn perceived asg the cradication of wator borno
discascs and casy accesaibility to good, clean water. However, tenporary
closurcs hove also resulted in the death of livestock. This is
recomizod by nany respondents ag the nost cruecial disadvantage of the

pipe borne watur supply systori.

Corrunity Participation
Discussion of conmunity organizational components hag direct or

indircet relevonce to our subjeet of interest. In this couneetion
cxapination will be nade of whether how and by what neans the conounity
oxpresscs or is prepared to oxpress a cortain anount of responsibility
towards the provision and naintenance of pipe borne watcer source.

Thig discussion nmight be prefaced by the recognition of o total

abscnee of regulntions for use and uwser of woter within this cormuiigy.
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Responsibility for coring for the watoer rests with the Town Plonning
Conmittoe nenbers. Others oven ascribe this role to the Water and
Scewerage Corporation, In other words, there is no effcctive super-
structure for the corce and mnintenance of woter within this community,
despite the vague asscrtion thoet childron are preventoed fron wasting
water and that sonce amount of cleaning around the rescrveir is done.
This abscnce of supcrstructural basis of conmunity roéponaibility for
the existing woater source definitely suggests social cducation in thot
dircetion ~ o task that can eosily be perforned by coupetent social
workers.

The question of wheother or not the comnmunity is willing and
prepared to pay for pipe borne water prescnts a difforcent picturc.
There appears to cxist o definite tondency, despite the unsatisfactory

exporience of nmodernm watir syston, to pay for pipe borne wator.

Tablo 5,21t Is the Comrmmity prepard to pay for -
pipc borne wotor?

Reaponse Frequency Percentage
Yoa 118 93.6
No 2 1.6
No answer 6 4.8
Total 126 100.0

Por pipe bornc water has definite advantages. It is clecan, bygicnic
ond healthy. Morcover it is readily available. With these advantages
in nind, the copnunity nwnifests a cloar roadiness to contribute the
ncecessary financial sharc for scrvices ond naintenance purposcs. The
individwal conmunity newbers are likewisce willing to pay. In concrote
terns, one out of every four of the inhabitants are preparcd to pay
between two and three cedis, and a conparablce proportion (23.,9%) would
be willing to pay ot least two cedis. There are a vory few (1.6%) who
would pay over ten ccdis, That there oxists a willingness on tho part

of the inhabitonts to pay for pipe borng water is abundantly clear
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fron these data, There is a manifest attitude to cooperate

financially for the nainteonance and scrvices for pipe borne water.

Table 5.22: Digtribution by if yes how iuch?

Loount Frequency Poercentago

Less than ¢1.00 16 12.7
#1.00 - ¢1.99 14 111
$2.00 - ¢2,99 32 25.5
$3.00 = (3,99 20 15,9
¢4.00 - ¢4.99 T 5.6
¢5.00 - ¢5.99 5 2.4
#10.,00 and over 2 1.6
Can't tell 10 7.9
Not stated 22 17.5
Total 126 100.0

Indeced, rcguler paynount of water rates is one of tho suggestions offcred
for the maintenance of the water supply. Poerhaps, this attitude is o
reflection of the actual perceived chionges pipo borne water has effceted

in tho life of the village, This is the npore 8¢ in the vital area of health.

ipe borne water

Change Prequency} Percentagoe
Hoalthwise 106 84 o1
Tine 8 6.3
Cleanlincas 6 448
Industry 2 1.6
No answer 4 BRIy

Total 126 100.0




Uater borne discascs like billinrzia and guines worne hoad proviously
been commen. The eurrcntly alnost nonoccurcunce of these sane disccscs
since the introduction of nodern watcr systeus would appear to testify
to this henlth benefit. This is the single significont change brought
about by pipe borme wator to the village contumity.

wlthough therce appears to be no definite comvmmity participation
for the carc of the cxisting systen of pipe borne watcr, the inhabitants
are willing to pay for the water as they scc its overwheluing advantages.
The ocxpresscd wish of the conmunity is for iunproved scrvices and,

congequently, to naxinise the usce of wator.



~ 115 -

Chapter 6, Sumnary and Conclusions

I. Imtroduction

The main objective of the study was %o conduct a social survey, to
find out from rural people some of their views and habits.fcgarding waber
use., Relrated to this objective we set out to explicvate socio-cultural
factors affecting water use, to determine the type of participation peoplc
arc willing to give to maintain a modern water supply and finally, to zive
a sociclogical comparison between traditional and modern modes of water use.

The intention was to study all the rural communities in ¢Gheana oo
that a meaningful insight could be obtained from the findings. In this
context however, as a result of time constraint and also from our
knowledge of probability sample theory we were able to selvet six commu~
nities which could give meaningful findings, in terms of generalizotion
and to satisfy our oripginal interntion. Three geogronhical cum cultursal
areas were selected, the northern regional belt, the Ashanti forest belt
wnd the Jouthern Savana area, Also as noted from the objectives stated
in the introductory chapter, there was the need to determine the naturc
of the relstionship between traditional modes of water supply and the
wodern system in order to explicate the determinante of the pattern of
articulation,

In each area therefore, one community with modern water supply and
another without were selected to form the basis of compiling comparative
data. The probability sampling procedure was adopted to select the houses
and the final respondents in all the six communities (Adubiase, Bososo in
Lastern Region, Kofiase, Isuta, in Ashanti Region, and Dunyarto and
Kanvili in Horthern Region). The period of field work lasted six weeks,
from January to the middle of Tebruary 1977, after which statisticnl
data were computer programmed, through coding and punching procedures.

In order to approximate a significant level of reliability oand validity
in the data, we interviewed children for their views snd also adults
for the presentation of their wviews. These procedures helped us to
collect reliable and valid data, The writing of this report was

completed by the end of May 1977,
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11, Findings: (1) children were found to play a significant role in
fetching water for household use. This observation includes both male nud
female children, usually beiween the age range of 7-14 years., This
obgervation needs somc qualificention in the Northein Region, as the dets
from Kanvili and Bonyarto indicate, girls and women are responsible for
fetching water, (2) Water is mainly obtained from both traditional nnd
modern sources in the mornings and evenings. It was nol usually the case
for people to fetch water in the afternoons. (3) fThese sessions, mornings
and evenings can be termed as rush hour sessions, Many difficulties were
met with: (&) those communities which had modern standing pipes had
difficulty in obtaining water. The water pressure wag very low and the
regpondents were not at all sure whether the water would be obtained from
the gtanding pipes. At times the opening periods were so irregular and
unpredictable, The period of opening was limited to some few minutes, when
rnost of the people have given up hope or hive retired to their farms. Asg

a result of this observation with modern pipe borne water, children and
other female adults are duty bound to go as ezrly as 5,30 am o fetech water,
(b) With regard to the traditional source, the morning and evening periods
were set agide to collcet water, The difficulty, in this relationship is
not of kind but of degree, Usually those who go early are able to get
water with little difficulty., DIMurthermore in the dry season, it is more
difficult for users of troditional source to obtain acceptable drinking
water. However, the respondents indicated reneatedly thut at least the
traditional source was uvailable and predictable in behaviour. (e) This
was not to say that they were satisfied with the traditicnal source but
rather to argue for an improvement in the quality of service of modern
pipe borne watler system, (4) By the concept modern water system, they
were more familiar with standing pipes. They were of the opinion that pipe
borne water is of better guality because of its treatment. (5) As indicated
by a great majority oi the people, both in plices with and without nodern
water supply, troditional source of water poses a great health risk.

Water borne diseases ore frequent (guinea worms, bilharzia and other
paragitic and infectious diseases), Tor health reasons they would prefer

modern pipe borme water because if properly established, i1t iy much easier
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to obtain in terus of distonce. (6) It was noted that far distance is one
of the re~sons why many people do not advocate for the maintenance cf
traditional mode of water supply. (O the average some functionaries trovel
between 1~-4 miles to fetch watcr. The process was found to be cumbersome
and indeed a tiring one. In other words they were of the opinion that
with modern water supwly they would be able to concentrate on more produce
tive activities, (7) In terms of uses of water, the main uses were for
drinking, cooliing, washing «nd bathing purposes - household consumption.
An average household, cf about ¢ members, uses 30-40 gallons of water por
day. A child uses 3~4 gallons and an odult uses about 6 zallons a day.

(8) Water is collected with tins, buckets ond gourds and stored in barrels,
goue of which may be covered, Mostly we can say that these containers
could be sources of infections. 4s a result of uncertainties and other
difficulties there is also an element of water hoarding. fThe danger with
this eié};iée is the unhygienic nature of tﬁe séérﬁgé fiaceé; (9) Thét

in comunities where water is eaéily bbtéincd more waiter is consumed by
hougeliold members, In other wofds determinanf of water usze is ites avail-
ability. (1®.Thut the people in the rural areas are very clean people
irres?éctive of their soéial cheracteristics of the.peo?le (literates and
illiterates, occupation etc.) There was no remarkable differcnce betwecn
their water habits so that it should not be expected that they use less
water than urbdn dwellers because of less’hygienic habits. If given the
oPportunity‘(in terms of available water) they can be just as hygienic;
(11) It wag found out that there were no specific rules and regulationé,
myths, taboos and rituels regarding modern water usé. In the areas where
the inhabitants rely on traditional source, mahy old jeople stiil ;aintain
certqin nyths; rituals and taboos. In other words as societics move from
puf@ly traditional to modern forms the effects.of myths; taboos énd rituals
are considerably de emphasized., (12) 1In places where there were modern
sténding pipes, pe0ple‘were not inelined to report to the right authorities,
if they were not functioning. Tﬁe explanation given wes that of misfinter
pret&ti&n: that the reporter is a rude person and cultivates disrespect
to his éidefs. For these reasdns theré is'a generai feeling of.apathy

among many of the people. (13) In many pli.ces, there is the hope that
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village/down development committees are willing to take this responsibility.
(14) community members indicated willingness to pay for water, They
egtimated 2 monthly water rate of about one cedi per household. They

were also willing to contribute an initial sum of between cne to five

cedis to help the authorities to instal a modern pipe water systeul.

(15) They would like standing pipes within a distance of not more than

7 minutes walking distance from their houses, (16) The inhabitants in

all the communities indicated that they want pipe borne water and shallow
wells equipped with hand pumps, water supply based on surfuce water fro.:
rivers, lakes or small ponds including sedimentation tank or slow sand
silter. If these are "treated" water they would accept. These are soume

of the possibilities that could be explored as alternatives to standing
pipes. The best people to be approached are the members of the village/tovm
developmeﬁt comittee, The village/town chief is almost always a member

of this committee. (17) Villagers associate high mortality and ﬁorbidity
rates of (especially) children to poor water supply. To them a modern water
supply system would help to lower mortality and morbidity rates, The
obvious implication is that they would bear less children, il the psychology
of uncertain death of the young is removed. TFewer children would improve
the productive earnings. As indicated by Selma and Mushkin (in the criicle
"Health as an Investuwent" see Journal of Political Jiconomy, Vol.70, 1962

pps 129-57) envirommental health programmes including safe water supplies
were seen to be largely responsible for the decline in death rate in the
United States; between 1900 and 1917, We strongly suggest that there is a
positive relationship between poor water supply and high death rate, With
the provision of modern water, the welfare of the rural pecple would be

affected in a positive way.

ITI. Sumnmary of the Findings

Qbjective: Socio-cultural factors affecting the use of water., Three
geographical cultural areas were studied, These areas were selceted in
the hope that we might discover regional differences, cultural, e¢thnic ox
other social variations, if any, with regard to water use. It was discovered

that no gpecific regional differences exigt. Infnet with the supporting
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facts and figures we were able to determine thot in all the communities the
pattern of water e¢ollection, storage, usage and the norms regarding then
were similar. It wag only in the Jorthern rezion that we discovered that
maleg were not involved in the collection of water. Vater collocetion excreliso
therefore wos mainly the function of young odult fewales. It was alsgo
found that in urban or semi urban areas with pipe bornc water supply, the
inhabitante did not hold myths, tatoos and rituals in any rigid fushion,

In small isoloted communities, only the older population knmew about

then. Tiven in this case the performance of ritunls was done b, the chicfu
and their clders. In swmary therefore, we can say that in Chana, in
this day ond age, there is culbural homogeneity regording water use -
similar views ond habits were observed. We did not £ind any important

regional differences regarding weter use, habits and views,

Objective 2: Sociological Comparison between Traditional and modern

modes of water use

In communities where the inhabitants use the traditionnl modes of water
supply, they were dissatisfied with the system: time wastage, health
havards and cumbersome procedures were cited as some of the difficultics.
Because of these difficultices they werc asking for modern water supnly.
They were of the opinion that modern watoer supply is clean ond casier
to obtain, To them they would be willing to use cither hwnd pump (modern
water system) or pipe borne water (modern water system). “The other
imporiint point ofion repeated was that traiditional gource is unhygienie
and that mony of their ills, especially mortality end morbldity probloms,
can be traccd from the use of traditional (untreated) water supply. It
is preeisely in this dircetion thot they are asking for any type of modern
(treated) water supply.

O0n the other hand, the users of modern water supply would like to
see soue fundementel improvements in the system. ‘They were aware of its
enormous advantages; economy in time, hygilenic conditions and free from
parasitic and infectious diceases, However they werc dissatisficd with
the present arrangement of irregularity, uncertainty cnd non functioning
of some of the standing pipcs. The dams tend to be shallow and poorly

constructed,
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In suwary therefore all the communitics are asking for modern water
system. They are asking for pipe bornc water supply, they are also asking
for hand pumps. These pumps should be installed for approximitely cvery
300 persons in the community or neighbourhood. In other words in o
coruamity of 2100 pcople, at least viable hand pumps (situnted in strategic
places) would satisfy the aspirations of the people, Those who have pipe
borne water supply would wish to sece structural modification in the systen
(to meke them work properly). These findings are not different from the
statenents made from the findings of Tahol Consulting Ingineering (Tel-Aviv,
Israel) in Jenuary 1977, Ve £ind their documcnt a useful one, copecinlly
on the'design criteria® (refer to the roference scction of this report).
4180 in o given ncighbourhood, the inhabitonts indicated thot 4 to 7 minutes
walk to o pump or to o pipe would be & satisfoctory arrangement, Tahal
group of mgincering Consultants cstimated a 4 minutes walk. ‘e would
agree with this time cstimmtion., The last cobscrvation was that people
usc more woater from o modern water source, B0 we nceed to moake an allowance
in water use, It is in this dircetion that we suggest 6 gallons per hend
and that in an average smoll houschold 30-40 gallonsg shouid be the
catinoted allocation. Ve found the mornings (5 = 8 a,m.) and the evenings
(4 -~ 64,30 pm) to be rush hours,  For thesc observations futurc planners

mast telke note,

Objcctive 3 & 43 The type of Community Participation and Villingncss te pay

Ve found that there werc no specific functionarics or organizing
bodice whose main funetion was to maintnin the uvse of water, This brought
cbout unsatisfactory issues, Problems of monintenonce, providing fecdback
informavion and general cleanliness of water usage werce lacking.

The generanl reaction of the people in the surveyed comunities was
thot they would wish to take active port in maintaining medern water
syston in their cageincss to get treated woter., They gave the following
specific suggestions (1) that o specified tax of one cedi per household
should be levicd per month to maintain the system. (2) thot they were

willing to pny between one to 5 cedis (in somc enscs about 10 cedis) per
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person to form an initial capitai to help the Government in installing
nodern woter msystom. (3) thut the village/tovm developrcnt commidttec
should bc responsible for gencral oversecing of the systoii, in terms of
nointenance, reporting and cleanliness, we obgerved that thore is o«
willingness to pay for modern water usc, To cncourage this positive
attitude it is importont for the Water authoritics to note that an cfiicicit
systen is what the public is asking for. If it is maintained the habit
of paying would be encourcged, nnd that the village/town developrient
cormittce must also be inveolved in the total process, of mrintenonce and

reporting deficiencoes,

Qbjeetive 5: Socliowccononic benefit

The gencral conscnsus of opinion and vicws wag that the people would
be better off socinlly ond economically with the use of modern water
supply. Being a less cumbersome systen the users of modern water supply
would be able to concentratc on productive netivitics most of the day. It

o8 also noted that old customs, myths and taboos tend to be pushed into
the boekground of activitics in cormunities where nodern water supply
existos. It means that the socinl situntion tokes on o different turn in
plices where we have modern vmter., Seciclly, the returning nigrant feels
2% home. The health of the community would be inproved, children would
have o better chance of gurvivel ond the gonceral mood of the community
would bc activited. Vomen engoged in soop uoking, oil processing snd other
related snnll scale industries would got water,

It is also intercsting to note that thce rural folks are awere of the
high rate of infant nortolity and they nssocinte this with poor woter
supply. As a result of this awareness, they hive cultivated a ccrtain
attitude of nind to produce nore children so that in the Tinnl snalysis,
of one's procreative period gome of the childron night still be alive.
This is the built in psychology of the nind of the people in a situntion
where children  suffer, due to infective, parasitic ond nalnutritiontl
ailments. So with trented pipe borme water, it is strongly belicved that
the rural folks would have an attitudinal change off rind vis-o-vis low
fertility rate, Throughout the survey almost all the adult respondents
held the view thot mony oilnunte were contacted through the use of une

frented wnter (traditional woter supply). nd children gufTorod

e T
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govercly dut to the fact that they hove not developed resistonce to infective
and parogitic discases. With good water supuly, nnny people would be able

to toke proper care of their children and this would enhonee their life stydo.
In this dny ond age, nny parcnts, in both rural and urbon areas, scend thoir
children to school., It costs highly to educnte nony chilaren. Therefore
there is the hope thot if poarents are aweore thot the fow children they
;roduce would live, they would be¢ rclicved of rony hardships of this naturc,
urthernore children are wanted to help old parcents to mannge their houscs,
to fetch water cte. VWith modern water suﬁply, the style of lifc of parents
would toke a different turm. Real self help would be cultivated in nore
matters. It nust thercfore be clearly stated that o viable nodern water

systen would go o long way to improve the socinl and economic status of the

people in rural Ghono,.

Recommendo tions

(1) Por henlth reasons, rurcl communities desire nodern water supply.

It is unsafc for people to rely on untrested woater, in this day and age.

(2) rthat in fairness, if comaunities are willing to poay bosic rates to
naintain o modern woter system, village/town developnent compmittee nmust be
;eSponSible to colluct the rates. (3) To sustoin the intcrest of the people,
water unust be scen to be nwvailable during the rush hour sessions - in the
mornings and evenings, (4) Thot stanling pipes should be placed in strotegic
points ip a given cormunity, the farthest should not be more than a 7 minutes
walking distance from the furthest recipient. (5) Thet socicl chonge ean be
effected in rurcl communities with the provicion of o nodern water systen,

(6) Ag it is a recogniscd fact that children resort to pctty quarrcls and
ploy ot the water source, any future projceet should build n semi enclosure

or a gueing panel to institute orderly behaviour, This may climinote congegtion.
After one's turn he gous through the other end., (7) Thnt bathrooms rust be
built near such ploces, Because it is recognisced thet sone children tend to
toke thelr bath ot the water source. Nothing claborate, but a scries of
walled cnelosurce. (8) That there is the nced to inculeate cormmnity
involvenent and the spirit of participztion, A body mwst be cgioblished,

if even it is the responsgibility of a porticulir person to =ce to the day

to day mmnogencnt of the ploce,  Cleanliness would be naintodined and we can

T e . e I s
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evoid pollution to a large extent. (9) 'thet where @ nodern pipe borne
water is instolled proper installation resource nust be used, It nust
be opened on o daily basis, I for sone technical reosons it is not
possible, ot lenst woter users must hove full usce of it in the nornings
and in the cvenings., It is due to its iiproper mintennnce and its
teclnienl ingtnllation defeet that nnkes community nembers dissatisficﬁ.

(10) The pipcs shonld be nnde easily operationable by children of o

relatively young cge, and also hordy cnough to stand abuse from youngstors.
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